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   Fifteenth Session, commencing at 2.30 pm 

   ORDERS, DECORATIONS & MEDALS 

   BRITISH  SINGLES 

 

   4359* 
  Military General Service Medal 1793-1814,   (VR) - nine bars 
- Fuentes D'Onor, Ciudad Rodrigo, Badajoz, Salamanca, 
Vittoria, Pyrenees, Nivelle, Orthes, Toulouse. Joshua White, 
5th Foot. Impressed in serif capitals.   A few very minor edge 
nicks, original ribbon, lovely toning and nearly extremely 
fi ne, with original cardboard box of issue and as such 
rare.   

 $5,000 

 Joshua White, labourer, served with the 5th Foot (Northumberland Foot) 
from 5 March 1808 to 24 March 1815 and then, while serving at Quebec 
in Canada, he transferred to the 103rd Regiment of Foot. Only 39 bars for 
Fuentes D'Onor awarded to 5th Foot and is the scarcest bar to the unit. 
The Duke of Wellington referred to the 5th Foot as 'The ever-fi ghting, often 
tired, but never-failing fi fth'. They were also referred to as 'Wellington's 
Bodyguard' because he always liked them to be close at hand. Another of 
the unit's nicknames is 'The Fighting Fifth'. Together with a photocopy of 
Joshua White's Discharge Certifi cate from the 103rd Regiment of Foot and 
other research material on the 5th Foot. 

   4360 
  Hanoverian Medal for Waterloo 1815.   Husar 10H. Obligger 
Hus. Rgt. Bremen Rt Verden. Impressed in serif capitals.   
Old renaming, fi ne.   

 $400 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4361 
  Ghuznee Medal 1839.   ??? Barnes 4th Lt Dgns. No naming 
on reverse, edge engraved but partially illegible.   Many medal 
contact marks on obverse and reverse, very good.   

 $500 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

 

   4362* 
  Punjab Medal 1849.   O. Hammet. 18 Batt. Impressed.   
Renamed, edge bump on obverse at 6 o'clock, otherwise 
good fi ne.   

 $250 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

 

   4363* 
  Ashantee Medal 1874,   - bar - Coomassie. 1971. Pte. S. 
Collier 2nd Bn. 23rd. Foot. 1873-4. Engraved serif capitals.   
With silver brooch suspender, pin broken, small edge bump 
at 7 o'clock, very fi ne.   

 $650 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  
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   4364* 
  Egypt Medal 1882-89,   - one bar - The Nile 1884-85, undated 
reverse. 566. Pte. T. Beveridge. 1/Scots Fusrs. Engraved in 
sloping capitals.   A few surface scratches otherwise very 
fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4365 
  Egypt Medal 1882-89,   missing suspender, name erased.   
Fair.    

 $50 

   4366 
  Khedive's Star 1882,   unnamed as issued.   Very fi ne.    

 $100 

   4367 
  Khedive's Star 1882,   unnamed as issued.   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4368 
  Khedive's Star 1882.   Fine.   

 $100 

 

   4369* 
  Queen's Sudan Medal 1896-98.   3439 Pte H.S.Jones. 4th 
HRS. Attd. 21st Lancers. Engraved in upright serif capitals.   
Renamed, several medal contact marks in obverse fi eld in 
front of Queen, otherwise fi ne.   

 $600 

 Pte H.S.Jones was attached to B Squadron which was in the famous Charge at 
Ombdurman by the 21st Lancers and this squadron sufferred more casualties 
than the other three squadrons combined.

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4370* 
  Khedive's Sudan Medal 1896-1908,   - one bar - Sudan 1899. 
Four Arabic characters on edge (Egyptian issue). Impressed.   
Very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   4371 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   - four bars - Cape Colony, 
Orange Free State, Transvaal, South Africa 1901. 787 Pte 
A.S.Playdon. Rly: Pnr: Regt. Impressed.   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $350 
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   4372* 
  Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal,   (VR) trophy 
of arms type 2, swivelling scroll suspender, small letters, with 
silver brooch suspension clasp attached to ribbon. 3122. C:
Sgt. J. Woods. R. FUS. Engraved in upright serif capitals.   
Faint trace of old brushmarks but mirror-like fi elds and 
extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 Together with modern day case with details on lid and remnants of original 
delivery envelope.  

   4373 
  Military Medal,   (GVR); British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. First medal, 36407 (details erased) Lan : 
R., second medal, 1746 T/Cpl (details erased) 9/Bn. A.I.F., 
third medal, 21570 Pte (details erased) Surr. R. All medals 
impressed.   Hairline scratches in obverse and reverse fi elds, 
very fi ne, three single medals.    

 $550 

 

   4374* 
  Army Meritorious Service Medal.   (GVR) type with Field 
Marshall's uniform and swivelling scroll suspender. 454198 
Mech: S.Sjt C.F. Gearon. R.E. Impressed.   Small edge nick on 
reverse at 8 o'clock otherwise very fi ne.   

 $200 

 LG 03Jun1919, p.6873. Citation: In recognition of valuable services rendered 
with the Armies in France and Flanders. 

Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   4375 
  Effi ciency Medal,   (GVR), Territorial suspender bar. 7356734. 
Pte. P.W.J.Holland. R.A.M.C. Impressed.   In case of issue, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   4376 
  Royal Naval Long Service & Good Conduct Medal,   (GVR), 
coinage head. J.32322 F.J. Holmes. Impressed.   Several 
contact marks on obverse otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $90 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4377 
  1939-45 Star;   Atlantic Star; Air Crew Europe Star; Africa Star; 
Pacifi c Star; Burma Star; Italy Star; France & Germany Star; 
Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45. Unnamed. 
Mounted onto a display board frame by the ribbons, medals 
swing freely.   Uncirculated, ten single medals.   

 $250 

 

   4378* 
  Air Effi ciency Award,   (GVIR), coinage head Ind Imp type. 
809024 Sgt. G. Lean. A.A.F. Engraved.   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4379 
  General Service Medal 1918-62, (EIIR) T/23326264 Dvr.  
 D.R. Butler R.A.S.C. Impressed.   Missing suspender, fi ne.   

 $50 

 Together with un-awarded NRA King's Trophy Competition medallion in 
bronze (51mm).  

   4380 
  Coronation Medal 1953,   unnamed, no ribbon.   Good very 
fi ne.    

 $50 

   4381 
  Fire Brigade Long Service Medal, (EIIR),   name erased.   
Fine.   

 $50 
 Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.  
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   4382 
  Voluntary Medical Service Medal 1932,   (silver issue); 
British Red Cross Society Medal for War Service 1920 
with suspension bar; British Red Cross Society Award for 
Profi ciency in Red Cross First Aid - two clasps - Red Cross 
First Aid 1927, Red Cross First Aid 1932, all in gilt and 
enamel; British Red Cross Society Badge with suspender 
'County of Caithness', all in gilt and enamel. Mrs. Eleanor 
Bass - Hamlyn on fi rst medal, second medal unnamed, 
06531/J.A. Lindsay on third award and 16327/Alice Lindsay 
on last award. First and last items impressed, third item 
engraved.   Good very fi ne, four single medals.   

 $80 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   BRITISH  GROUPS 

 

   4383* 
  Pair:   Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, - fi ve bars - Tugela 
Heights, Orange Free State, Relief of Ladysmith, Transvaal, 
Laing's Nek; King's South Africa Medal - two bars - South 
Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. 5590 Pte W.Mort. Rl: Wt: 
Surrey Regt on fi rst medal, 5590 Pte W.Mort. The Queen's. 
on the second medal. Both medals impressed.   Very fi ne 
- good very fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex The Armoury, January 1976.  

   4384 
  Pair:   Coronation (Police) Medal 1902 (Metropolitan Police); 
Coronation (Police) Medal 1911 (Metropolitan Police). P.C. 
W. Duke. S.Div. on fi rst medal and P.C. W. Duke on second 
medal. Single: Coronation (Police) Medal 1911 (City of 
London Police). P.C. J.C. Matthews. All medals engraved.   
The pair of medals are swing mounted, the last medal has 
the incorrect ribbon, all medals nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   4385 
  Pair:   Military Medal (GVR); British War Medal 1914-18. 
2145 Cpl B.Smith 46/D.S.C. R.E.-T.F. on fi rst medal, 2145 
Sjt B.T.Smith R.E. on second medal. Both medals impressed.   
Very fi ne.   

 $550 

   4386 
  Trio:   1914-15 Star with Mons Star rosette emblem on ribbon; 
British War Medal 1914-1918; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
First medal unnamed, G-18346 Pte. F. Roberts. E. Kent R. 
on second and third medals. Last two medals impressed.   
Medals swing mounted as worn, very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   4387 
  Trio:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 3-7187 Pte. J.H. Manning. Devon. R. 
Impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $140 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4388 
  Trio:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; 
Special Constabulary Long Service Medal (Ind:Imp 1937-48). 
64980 GNR. I.E.Wyatt. R.A. on fi rst medal, same on second 
medal but fi rst initial recorded correctly as J., John E.Wyatt 
on last medal. All medals impressed.   Extremely fi ne.    

 $80 

   4389* 
  Group of Five:   Distinguished Flying Cross (GVIR) fi rst type 
(GRI); 1939-45 Star; France and Germany Star; War Medal 
1939-45; Defence Medal 1939-45. 191091 / F.O. L. Knight 
/ Immediate / Award / Berchtesgaden / 25th / April / 1945 
engraved on the fi rst medal, the other four medals unnamed.   
Very fi ne, the fi rst in Royal Mint case of issue.   

 $2,500 

LG 26/6/1945, Citation: This offi cer was pilot and captain in an aircraft 
detailed to attack Berchtesgaden on the night of 25th April, 1945. On the 
outward fl ight the port engine became troublesome and had to be put out of 
action. Despite the loss of engine power, Pilot Offi cer Knight fl ew on. High 
mountains had to be crossed but the target was reached. In the face of much 
anti-aircraft fi re a successful attack was executed. Soon after leaving the target 
the starboard outer engine failed. The propellor had to be feathered. Even 
so Pilot Offi cer Knight fl ew the damaged aircraft to base. He set a splendid 
example of skill, courage and determination throughout.

 Together with identity disc for L Knight / Offr / C.E. / 191091 / R.A.F.V.R.; 
cloth wings for RAF; medal letter from Buckingham Palace to Flying Offi cer 
Leonard Knight, D.F.C. and four tunic buttons. 
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   4390* 
  Group of Five:   The Order of The Indian Empire (CIE) 3rd 
type neck badge in gold and enamel; The Order of the 
British Empire (OBE Civil) 2nd type; King's Police Medal 
(GVR) 1st issue, with Second and Third Award Bars; Jubilee 
Medal 1935; Coronation Medal 1937. Actg Supt. Frederick 
William O'Gorman, Indian Police on King's Medal with fi rst 
bar date, 1st January 1930, second bar of the subsequent 
laurel pattern. King's Medal engraved with minor offi cial 
correction to unit, all other medals unnamed. A unique and 
highly desirable group of medals to the only recipient of the 
KPM and two bars all of which were awarded for gallantry.   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $15,000 

 Ex Collection of John Tamplin in the Dix Noonan Webb Sale of 2 April 
2003 (lot 167). 

Frederick William O'Gorman. Born 08Jul1891. Joined the Indian Police 
02Jul1913. Highly decorated during a lengthy and eventful career, O'Gorman 
was eventually appointed Inspector General of Police, Province of Bombay in 
1945. Died 05Jan1949 London. Note that his brother Michael A.O'Gorman 
was awarded the KPM 01Jan1923 and a Bar to his KPM 01Jan1926.

KPM Gazette of India 01Jan1924 'While serving as District Superintendent 
of Police in the Bijapur District, Mr O'Gorman was required to undertake 
operations against a dangerous gang of Berad dacoits which had broken 
out of jail and for nine months had been terrorising the countryside. Mr 
O'Gorman initiated a well thought out campaign and it was entirely due to 
his organising ability and untiring tenacity that his plans ended in success. 
Mr O'Gorman was himself twice under fi re during the progress of these 
operations and it was in no small measure due to his personal infl uence that 
the gang was exterminated. Since his transfer from Bijapur to the District of 
Kaira, Mr O'Gorman has been successful in breaking up another dangerous 
gang of dacoits. His services have been recognised by the Government of 
Bombay on both the occasions'. 

First Bar to KPM Gazette of India 01Jan1930 'At the Ganpati celebrations 
at Surat in September 1928 widespread and frenzied rioting, which lasted 
for 24 hours and in the course of which numerous cold-blooded murders 
were committed, took place between Muhammadans and Hindis in spite of 
the most careful precautions. Throughout these disturbances Mr O'Gorman 
had numerous personal encounters with infuriated rioters armed with lethal 
weapons and displayed the highest courage in dispersing them. His spirited 
action, resource and organising ability were largely responsible for bringing 
the public disorder in a populous city like Surat under control in so short 
a space of time. This was accomplished without using fi rearms except on 
an occasion when the Police were obliged to fi re in their own defence and 
killed one man'. 

Second Bar to KPM Gazette of India 01Jan1936 'On the night of the 23rd 
January 1935, a Sikh of Poona City shot dead a Mussalman and an Arab 
woman. Mr O'Gorman was summoned to the scene where he found that the 
Sikh had ensconced himself with a B.L. gun in a strong position on the top 
storey of a large building, occupied by a number of men, women and children, 
from which he commanded the common staircase. The Sikh threatened 
to shoot anyone who approached and to have rushed the staircase would 
almost inevitably led to a heavy loss of life. Having drawn a cordon round 
the building, Mr O'Gorman with a party of armed policemen occupied a 
room at the top of an opposite house from which rifl es were trained on the 
house where the Sikh was hiding. It was of importance that the Sikh should 
either be made to surrender or be rendered harmless by shooting; for any 
ineffective action by Police would probably have resulted in the Sikh fi ring 
indiscriminately, and causing several casualties. The Sikh, however, did not 
expose himself, and subsequent attempts by Mr O'Gorman and a Sikh priest 
who arrived on the scene, who both addressed the murderer from the front 
of the house merely elicited a determined reply from the Sikh to the effect 
that he would never surrender, and would shoot anyone who came near 
him. Finally however the Sikh told the priest to bring up the 'Saheb'. Mr 
O'Gorman, thereupon, accompanied the priest to the top storey. There he 
discovered a passage leading to a room where the Sikh stood with his gun. 
In front lay the body of one of the murdered persons, and stepping over 
this, Mr O'Gorman entered the room, calling out that he was unarmed, and 
asking the Sikh to surrender, which he did. He had six live cartridges in his 
possession. The cool and patient manner in which Mr O'Gorman handled the 
situation undoubtedly prevented further loss of life. He displayed admirable 
personal courage, and power of leadership in himself incurring the great risk 
of going unarmed up the stairs to confront the armed murderer'. 

OBE London Gazette 01Jan1941. CIE London Gazette 08Jun1944. Together 
with extensive research and photographs. 
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   AUSTRALIAN  SINGLES 

 

   4391* 
  King's South Africa Medal 1901-02,   - one bar - South Africa 
1902. 280 Pte A.P.Mooney. Australian C.H. Impressed.   Very 
rare and unique medal/bar combination award to Australian 
Commonwealth Horse, good very fi ne.   

 $3,000 

 Archibald Patrick Mooney, enlisted as number 472 in New South Wales 
Citizens' Bushmen, served with D Squadron, 02Apr1900 arrived Cape Town, 
involved in various operations including Koster River 02Jul1900 in attempt to 
relieve Elands River, 30Mar1901 invalided to Australia, 13Jan1902 enlisted 
as number 280 in First Battalion, Australian Commonwealth Horse, served 
with C Company, 19Mar1902 arrived Durban and served in operations in 
Klersdorp District. Awarded Queen's South Africa Medal with bars, Cape 
Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal, Rhodesia and South Africa 1901, all 
awards based on service with New South Wales Citizens' Bushmen, serial 
number 472. Awarded King's South Africa Medal with single bar for service 
with Australian Commonwealth Horse, serial number 280. Only 38 KSAs 
to this unit and this one is the only one awarded with the single bar, South 
Africa 1902. Together with research. 

 

   4392* 
  Australian Senior Cadet Competition Medal,   District 
Competitions, undated. Unnamed.   Very fi ne.   

 $350 
 Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.  

     

 4393* 
  HMAS   Sydney, SMS Emden, Nov 9 1914, commemorative 
medal, Mexican dollar surmounted by crowned scroll by 
W.Kerr, Sydney.   Some minor damage to top of coin and 
scroll, otherwise nearly very fi ne.    

 $1,000 

 

   4394* 
  Distinguished Conduct Medal, (GVR),   4139 L.Cpl. J. Barrett 
1/Aust. Pnr. Bn. Impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $3,500 

 James Barrett Enl.06Aug1915 RTA 28Mar1919. DCM - LG 03Sep1919 
P11182, p.6  'For gallantry and devotion to duty from 25th February to 16 
September, 1918. L/Cpl. Barrett as L.G. N.C.O. has at all times carried out 
his duties in a very effi cient manner. On night 22nd/23rd August forward 
of Proyart when following the Infantry during the advance all his gunners 
and carriers became casualties in a heavy barrage. Unaided he carried the 
wounded to a place of safety and then advanced and joined his working party. 
By his coolness and disregard of danger he has at all times set a splendid 
example to his section under fi re.'   

Together with tribute fob in gold (15ct, 6.6gms, 42mm x 28mm) and 
enamel, reverse inscribed "Presented to Cpl. J. Barrett D.C.M./by/Residents 
of Wyelang/on his return/from the war/8.8.19". 
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   4395 
  British War Medal 1914-18.   1001 Pte D. Alberts. A.N.& 
M.E.F.; Victory Medal 1914-19. 1986 Cpl G. Wemyss 23 
Bn. A.I.F. Both medals impressed.   First medal is very fi ne, 
second medal has corrosion and solder mark on obverse, 
otherwise good fi ne, two single medals.   

 $250 

 Pte Alberts was born in Buenos Aires, Argentina. He joined the Australian 
Army Medical Corps and served with A.N. & M.E.F. in Rabaul, German 
New Guinea for 6-months from 20 November 1915 to 28 March 1916. He 
was discharged in Sydney with reason given as 'Services no longer required' 
which was rather kind because Lt-Col L.C. Strangman had previously given 
instructions to give him an 'unsatisfactory discharge.' The British War Medal 
1914-18 is his sole entitlement. 

George Wemyss embarked 15Jun1915, WIA 04Aug1916 in France and 
KIA 03May1917 in France. Together with documentation verifying KIA 
and scanned portrait.

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4396 
  Victory Medal 1914-19;   Africa Star. 3007 Pte O.E.Amos 36 
Bn A.I.F. on fi rst medal, second medal unnamed. Impressed.   
No ribbon on fi rst medal, ribbon on second medal damaged, 
very fi ne, two single medals.   

 $150 

 Pte Owen Eugene Amos, Enl.05Feb1917, WIA 08Aug1918 in France 
GSW thigh, KIA 30Sep1918 in France aged 29, buried at Ste Emilie Valley 
Cemetery Villers. 

 

   4397* 
  Gallipoli Star 1914-15,   fi rst issue, 1990, initials of maker 
on reverse, A.J.P. (A.J.Parkes).   Uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Approved by King George V but never issued offi cially. Issued privately 
in 1990. 

 

   4398* 
  Mertitorious Service Medal,    Commonwealth of Australia 
(GVIR). 2/644 S/Sgt. E.R. Everitt. A.M.F. Engraved.   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $500 

   4399 
  1939-45 Star;   Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-
45; Efficiency Medal (EIIR), scroll 'Australia'; United 
Nations Medal (UN Force in Cyprus). First medal named to 
QX55528 H.J. Rich, third medal named to 109472 Binger 
J.G., fourth medal has had naming erased, second and 
fi fth medals unnamed. First medal impressed, third medal 
engraved.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne, fi ve single medals.   

 $200 

 Third medal is together with box of issue and a General Service Badge (1948) 
numbered AF102721. 

Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 
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   AUSTRALIAN  GROUPS 

   4400* 
  Group of Eleven:   Order of the British Empire (OBE) (type 2 
Military); Military Cross (GVR); British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19 with MID oakleaf; 1939-45 Star; 
Africa Star with bar 8th Army; Pacifi c Star; Defence Medal 
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45 with MID oakleaf; Australia 
Service Medal 1939-45; Effi ciency Decoration (GVR) - bar 
- Australia. Captain H.T.Allan A.I.F. on third and fourth 
medals, NX 12229 H.J.Allen on fi fth to tenth medals, NX 
12229 Col Allen H.T. on last medal. Note difference in 
spelling of surname and initials.   First two medals unnamed, 
third to tenth medals impressed and last medal engraved.   

 $15,000 

 Herbert Trangmar Allan. Born Sydney 1895. CMF, Sydney University 
Scouts 09Jun1913 - 16Jun1914, Appointed 2nd Lieut; WWI, Lieutenant 
17th Australian Infantry Battalion Enl.06Sep1915, Appointed Lieut 
16Mar1916, Capt 24Nov1917, WIA 12Nov1917, 03Jan1918, 03Oct1918 
(gassed), RTA 13Apr1919. WWII, 2 Garrison Bn 09Oct1939, joined 2/17 Bn 
13Jun1940, HQ 20 Inf Bde 9 Div 21Jun1941, 2/17 Bn resumes regimental 
duty 26Dec1942, Aust Army representative on Staff of Co-ordination Milne 
Bay 08Jun1943, Commander Finschhafen Base Area 25Oct1943, Appointed 
to Command HQ Madang Base Sub Area 11Apr1944, Appointed to 
Command No. 5 Aust Base Sub Area 06Sep1944, Appointed to Command 
3rd Base Sub Area and be Temp/Col 01Apr1945, Command HQ Pacifi c 
Islands Regiment 10Oct1945, Granted Honorary rank of Col 07May1946, 
Retired 13Aug1951.  

MC LG 26Nov1917 'This offi cer was in charge of 'A' Company. He 
displayed splendid leadership during the attack on Passchendaele Ridge on 
9 October. He lost the two offi cers he had with him soon after the attack 
started and he also had to take over command of 'B' Company which had 
lost all its offi cers. He showed great skill in controlling the two companies 
and by his absolute disregard for personal safety and aggressive tactics and 
splendid coolness set a magnifi cent example which inspired everyone with 
absolute confi dence.' 

MID LG 28Dec1917. OBE LG 16Apr1942 'Major H.T.Allan, M.C., has held 
the appointment of Brigade Major during the whole of the time the Brigade 
has been in the Fortress. He has at all times displayed a calm, cool courage 
that has been an inspiration to the staff, and the success of the Brigade is 
largely due to his skill and resourceful handling of the many diffi cult situations 
that have arisen. He has made wide and deep personal reconnaissances under 
fi re and the knowledge gained has been refl ected in his orders, materially 
assisting in the success of the many operations the Brigade has undertaken. 
Despite long and sleepness nights his cheerfull courage and undoubted ability 
has earned for him the respect of all three C.Os, and those of the many units 
that have been under command at various times'. 

MIDs LG 30Dec1941; LG 08Mar1945 'Exceptional services in the fi eld in 
New Guinea'; LG 19Jul1945 'Distinguished services South-West Pacifi c Area'; 
LG 14Feb1946 'Distinguished service in South-West Pacifi c Area'. 

Together with five Mention in Despatches Certificates, letters of 
congratulations from Birdwood, Major General Morshead and General 
Blamey, photographs, newspaper clippings, forty-one pages of Service 
Record, soldier paybooks (3), Field Service book 1913, Japanese artillery 
binoculars with a letter stating 'This is to certify that the Japanese Artillery 
Binoculars situated at Headquarters Pacifi c Island Regiment are not required 
by Intelligence and have been presented to Col.H.T.Allan as a war souvenir', 
set of miniature medals, all contained in three albums. 
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miniature medals

   4401* 
  Group of Three:   Distinguished Service Order (GVR); Military 
Cross (GVR); Belgium Croix de Guerre. All medals unnamed.   
Extremely fi ne, the fi rst two in fi tted cases of issue.   

 $10,000 

 Attributed to Lt. Col. William Henry Sanday, DSO MC, Enl.16Aug1915 
Disch.06Feb1920.  

MC LG 1/1/17, p.44, 'Sanday, William Henry, Captain, 4th Australian 
Pioneer Battalion, his work has been consistently good always and he has 
commanded his Company throughout the operations on the Somme in August 
and September 1916 with marked ability and gallantry.'  

Belgian Croix de Guerre, recommendation 24/12/17, 'Major William Henry 
Sanday MC as Second-in-Command of the 4th Australian Pioneer Battalion 
this Offi cer did excellent service in all the arduous work undertaken by his 
unit during the operations at Messines and Wyschaete 9 June 1917, and later 
East of Ypres and Paschendales Ridge in September and October 1917. Major 
Sanday's initiative, personality, and technical knowledge all contributed in 
a marked manner to the successful issue of the work of the Battalion, and 
he is well deserving of recognition.'  

DSO LG 1/1/19 p.21, 'Sanday, William Henry, Temporary Lieutenant 
Colonel, 3rd Australian Pioneer Battalion, for conspicuous ability, initiative, 
resourcefulness and devotion to duty from 25th February to 17th September 
1918. During the recent operations from Hamel to Roisel in August and 
September 1918, Colonel Sanday displayed tireless energy, and an enthusiasm 
which permeated the whole of his Unit. On the 23rd August 1918, he carefully 
organised an attack on Le Neuville and captured it. He proved himself a 
very gallant Offi cer.'  

Together with miniature medal group of six, consisting of Distinguished 
Service Order, Military Cross, 1914-15 Star, British War Medal 1914-18, 
Victory Medal 1914-19 (MID), Belgium Croix de Guerre; original DSO 
citation for William Henry Sanday Esquire, M.C. and accompanying DSO 
booklet; a copy of Defence Service Records for Lt. Colonel William Henry 
Sanday; a photograph of Sanday wearing his set of six dress miniatures; 
another of him and others at Chipilly, France on 17 August 1918. 

   4402* 
  Trio:   Military Medal; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 1221 Pte H.Nyman 3/Aust PNR Bn. All 
medals impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $4,000 

 Pte Hjalmar Nyman 5th Aust Pioneer Battalion. Born Helsingfors, Finland. 
Enl.29Feb1916 RTA 06Sep1919 MM LG 17Jun1919 p.7698, 'On the 
morning of the 6th September 1918, to the North West of Tincourt, No. 
1221, Pte Hjalmar Nyman was advancing with his Platoon when he located 
an enemy machine gun and snipers post on the fl ank. He immediately 
got together the nearest Lewis Gun team, and, acting entirely on his own 
initiative, himself advanced with the team against the enemy, eventually 
causing their retirement, and infl icting heavy casualties on them. His prompt 
action on this occasion, saved many casualties amongst his Platoon. His 
coolness, courage and absolute disregard of personal safety, set a fi ne example 
to the remainder of the men.' 

Together with twelve photocopy pages of Service Record, ribbons, two 
Rising Sun collar badges, Returned from Active Service badge, R.S.L. 
members badge 1968. 
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   4403* 
  Pair:   Military Medal (GVR); British War Medal 1914-18. 
1004 L.Cpl C.Stewart. 37/AUST:INF: on fi rst medal (partial 
erasing before rank), 1004 L/CPL C Stewart. 37 BN. A.I.F. 
on the second medal. Both medals impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 MM Second Supplement No. 31338 to LG 13/5/19 CAG No. 109 15/9/19, 
Citation: 'In the operation at Clery on the 29th/30th August 1918 this NCO 
showed great courage and initiative. An enemy party of about 20 bombers 
advanced on and bombed the post which he commanded. He conspicuously 
kept his Lewis Gun in action, forcing the enemy bombers to take shelter 
and organising his gun team as a bombing party rushed forward with them 
succeeding in completely destroying the enemy bombing party. He did very 
good work in a previous operation at Bray and Suzanne as No 2 of a Lewis 
Gun team.' 

Charles Stewart, born Aberdeen, Scotland and enlisted in Melbourne having 
served two years with Gordon Highlanders up to 1913. He embarked with 
37 Battalion AIF from Melbourne on 03Jun1916 aboard HMAT Persic, 
WIA 27Feb1917 France GSW to thigh, again on 10Feb1918 GSW right 
shoulder & chest, and then again on 09Sep1918 Gassed, awarded MM 
25Oct1918, received a Congratulatory Card issued by the General Offi cer 
Commanding 4th Army British Expeditionary Force for the conspicuous 
manner in which he conducted himself on the battlefi eld in the face of the 
enemy, RTA 25Jan1919. 

Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   4404* 
  Group of Five:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 
1939-45; Effi ciency Decoration (GVIR) - bar Australia. 7556 
Pte. P. Plunket. 6. Bn. A.I.F. on the fi rst two medals, V84154 
P.J. Plunket on the third medal, V84154 P.J. Plunkett on 
the fourth medal, V84154 Maj. P.J. Plunkett A.M.F. on the 
fi fth medal. The fi rst four medals impressed, the fi fth medal 
engraved.   Very fi ne.   

 $700 

 7556 Pte. Paul Plunkett, A.I.F. HQ, Enl.15Aug1917, WIA 09Aug1918, 
Disch.21Mar1921. WWII, Paul Joseph Plunkett Enl.20May1940, Captain, 
HQ, S Comd, awarded Effi ciency Decoration 1953, Disch.01Jul1953. 
Together with WWI/WWII miniature medal groups of seven and four plus 
a single miniature of the Effi ciency Medal (Australia)(EIIR). 

   4405* 
  Group of Five:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19; Royal Naval Long Service and 
Good Conduct Medal (GVR); Royal Humane Society 
Medal (bronze). M.956, C.Brown. S.B.S.2.R.N. on the fi rst 
medal, M.956, C.Brown. S.B.S. R.N. on the second and 
third medals, M.956 C.Brown, S.B.P.O. H.M.S. Dragon 
on the fourth medal, Cecil Browne. 10th June 1909 on the 
fi fth medal. The fi rst four medals impressed, the fi fth medal 
engraved.   Very fi ne.    

 $400 
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   4406 
  Group of Four:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-
45. 5751 Pte B.Spearey 25-Bn A.I.F. on fi rst two medals, 
N282688 B.Spearey on second two medals. All medals 
impressed, the fi rst two being reissued in 1959 following the 
disappearance of original issues.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 Private Bert Spearey Enl.18Jan1916, Emb.03May1916, WIA 20Sep1917 
Belgium, bayonet wound to arm, rejoined battalion 20Oct1917, WIA 
09Aug1918 France, GSW left arm, arm amputated, RTA 04Dec1918. 
WWII, Enl.21Nov1941, Disch.08Nov1945, served as a Lance Corporal 
with Security Service Intelligence Corps (NSW).

Together with Disabled and Discharged Scroll; King's Silver War Badge, 
number impressed on reverse, A59214; medal boxes and accompanying 
documents; ribbon bar for fi rst three medals; set of four miniature medals, 
swing mounted; an interesting brooch type badge featuring a centrepiece 
made from a Belgium fi fty centimes coin and at each side, slightly offset is 
a Belgium ten centime coin of 1914 voided in the fi eld and below is a scroll 
containing the inscription, in relief, '1914 MONS 1918', on the reverse of 
the centre coin in relief is the phrase, 'On / Ne Passe / Pas' (None will pass); 
one button. 

   4407 
  Trio:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 907 Pte E.L.C. Young. 1/A.N.& M.E.F. on 
fi rst medal, 907 ER/CPL. E.L.C.Young. 1/A.N.& M.E.F. on 
second and third medals. Impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $2,000 

 Eric Lue Cavin Young, Naval & Military Expeditionary Force Tropical 
Unit, 1 Battalion, Emb.19Aug1914 HMAT Berrima from Sydney, served 
6-months in New Guinea, Disch.18Jan1915, re-enlisted 01May1915 and 
allocated service number 2713, to ANZAC on 3Oct1915, hospitalised 
with Malaria on 02Nov1915, joined 3 Battalion 22Aug1916 and served 
in France, married in England 07Oct1918, RTA 24Feb1919 at the rank of 
Troop Sergeant. Together with N.S.W.G. Ambulance Corps Life Member 
Effi ciency award engraved E.L.Young on the obverse and 1942 on reverse, 
suspended from a NSWR Ambulance Corps bar impressed on reverse 
'E.L.Young / Effi cient. 1935'. Both are in 9ct gold. National Rifl e Association 
of NSW medal in silver, missing small suspender ring and ribbon, engraved 
on reverse 'Granville Tech. Col. / F.C.Young / 1909.' Daily Mail Empire Day 
Rifl e Competition Medal in silver and in original case of issue by Elkington 
& Co. Engraved on reverse 'F.C.Young / (Captain) / 99'. The Daily Mail 
Empire Day Rifl e Competition was instituted in 1910 and shot at Bisley. In 
the inaugural year the Greater Britain Section was won by Granville Technical 
College Rifl e Club. (ref. O'Connor, Shooting Awards and Prize Medals to 
Australian Military Forces, Fig.221 and p.109). F C Young is related to E. 
L. C. Young. He served as 579 Lance Corporal Frederick William Cavin 
Young with A.N.& M.E.F. and another related member of the shooting team, 
W. C. Young, served as 6845 Private Will Charles Cavin Young. The three 
'Young' men mentioned all had the same address for their next-of-kin on 
their service papers. Also included is a Returned from Active Service Badge 
plus a small silver crest of the City of Edinburgh. Vendor notes indicate Eric 
Young was also awarded the Royal Shipwreck Relief & Humane Society of 
NSW Medal in silver for Saving Life at Lawsons Creek on 31 January 1909. 
Together with a photo of E.L.C.Young in uniform wearing an ANZAC 'A' 
on his colour patch.

Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   4408 
  Pair:   British War Medal 1914-18, Victory Medal 1914-19. 
3735 Pte. H.E.Crofton. 2 Bn. A.I.F. Both medals impressed.   
Very fi ne.   

 $300 

 3738 Pte Harold Edward Crofton, Enl.30Aug1915 12 reinforcement 2 Bn, 
09May1916 transfer to 45 Bn, 09Oct1916 transfer to Prisoners of War Coy 
in the fi eld, 10Jan1917 transfer to 4th Div Salvage Coy, 08Jan1919 invalided 
back to Australia via H.M.A.T. Orsova, Disch.17Apr1919. Together with 
Victory Medal box and a 1945 Victory Medal commemorative medalet as 
given to school children at the end of WWII. 

   4409 
  Pair:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
6854 Pte. C.R.J.Lean. 4 Bn. A.I.F. Both medals impressed.   
Good very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Pte Cedric Roy Jack Lean, Enl.25Jul1916, Emb.08Nov1916, after 
training in England transferred from Larkhill to France 15Mar1917, WIA 
15Apr1917 GSW right arm and back, hospitalised and RTA 11Jan1918, 
Disch.06Sep1918. Listed on Cobar N.S.W. Roll of Honour Board located in 
public area of Cobar Shire Administrative Offi ces and on St Paul's Anglican 
Church Roll of Honour Board located in the church at Barton Street, 
Cobar. Grandson of Cornish mining captain, Captain Thomas Lean, who 
established the Cobar Copper Mining Company and is recognised as one 
of the most signifi cant fi gures in developing copper mining and the town of 
Cobar. Together with extensive research papers and scanned images of the 
two mentioned Roll of Honour Boards. 

   4410 
  Pair:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
6744 Pte W.St.C. Crozier 6-Bn A.I.F. Both medals impressed.   
Fine - extremely fi ne.   

 $650 

 Pte William St Clair Crozier 6th Battalion 22 Reinforcements Enl.13Sep1916, 
KIA 04Oct1917. On the register of Menin Gate Memorial part 8 (Australians 
A-D). Together with a Mothers and Widows ribbon missing top bar, and 
thirty photocopy pages of Record of Service. 

   4411 
  Pair:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 65 
T-WO.2. G. Elliott. RLY Unit A.I.F. Impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $250 

 George Elliott, 6th B.R.O.C. (Broadguage Railway Operating Company), 
Emb.03Jan1917, RTA 11May1919. CSM G Elliott, 6th Railway Coy, 
also awarded Meritorious Service Medal LG 03Jun1919, p.6916, CAG 
06Oct1919, p.1459. Citation: 'In recognition of valuable services rendered 
with the Armies in France and Flanders'.

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4412 
  Pair:   British War Medal 1914-18; Royal Naval Volunteer 
Reserve Long Service & Good Conduct Medal (GVR) 
Admiral's uniform. C.E. Byrne A.B. R.A.N.B. on first 
medal, A.B. C.E. Byrne on the second medal. Both medals 
impressed. Very fi ne.      

 $200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 
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   4413* 
  Group of Seven:   Distinguished Service Order (GRI); 
Distinguished Flying Cross (GVRI) fi rst type (GRI) and Bar; 
1939-45 Star; Air Crew Europe Star; Defence Medal 1939-
45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 
First award unnamed, 1944 on bottom arm of second award, 
third and fourth medals unnamed as issued, 413671 C.C. 
Scherf on fi fth - seventh medals. Second medal engraved, fi fth 
- seventh medals impressed.   All medals previously cleaned 
for display purposes, very fi ne.   

 $50,000 

 Together with Log Book; Investiture parchment for DSO; Memorial Scroll; 
colour copy of the Tribute Address presented to Scherf by his hometown of 
Emmaville; Pilot's dress wings; RAAF patch (KC); RAAF Australian Coat-
of-Arms patch; a piece of aluminium retrieved from his aircraft damaged 
on his last mission; 60th Anniversary of WWII Medal issued by Department 
of Veterans' Affairs to survivors or next-of-kin in 2005; letters and offi cial 
messages of congratulations in respect of awards from such leaders as Sir 
Leigh-Mallory and AVM Wrigley; numerous photos of life in 418 Squadron, 
of various aircraft and a large number of personal photos; CD of the 
BBC broadcast made by Scherf in 1944; various documents, menus and 
membership cards relating to wartime activities; several 'Secret' operational 
reports signed by Scherf and others; Certifi cate of Service records; a large 
number of newspaper clippings relating to Scherf's exploits, all stuck into a 
scrap book; extensive research binder. 

DFC LG 4/4/1944, p.1552, position 1, CAG 13/4/1944, p. 804, position 1, 
Citation: Flight Lieutenant Scherf has completed many sorties at night during 
which he has attacked a variety of targets with much success. This offi cer 
has at all times displayed exceptional keenness and his example of courage 
and determination have been worthy of great praise. He has destroyed four 
enemy aircraft at night.  

Bar to DFC LG 12/5/1944, p. 2185, position 1, CAG 18/5/1944, p. 1027 
position 6, Citation: Since being awarded the Distinguished Flying Cross, 
this offi cer has taken part in numerous sorties and has continued to display 
the highest qualities of gallantry and skill. Towards the end of February 
1944, he fl ew the leading aircraft of two detailed for a sortie far in enemy 
occupied territory. During the operation three enemy aircraft were shot down 

and three others damaged on the ground. During another sortie over France 
in April 1944, Flight Lieutenant Scherf destroyed two enemy aircraft in the 
air and damaged three others on the ground at an airfi eld. These 2 sorties 
were a fi tting climax to an outstanding tour. This offi cer has destroyed at 
least 9 enemy aircraft, successes which pay an excellent tribute to his great 
fi ghting qualities and resolution.  

DSO LG 27/6/1944, p.3041, position 1, CAG 6/7/1944, p. 1349, position 
2, Citation: On two occasions in May, 1944, Squadron Leader Scherf led 
a section of Mosquito aircraft on daylight sorties over well defended areas 
far into Germany. During these two fl ights a number of enemy aircraft 
were destroyed of which this offi cer shot down six, and he also destroyed 
three on the ground. His successes are a splendid tribute to his great skill, 
enterprise and fearlessness. Squadron Leader Scherf has set an example of 
the highest order.  

Flight Lieutenant H. D. Cleveland (RCAF), Flying Offi cer Colin Finlayson  (RCAF)

and Flight Lieutenant Charles Scherf (RAAF)

An Important Air Ace Group to a Legendary Intruder Fighter Pilot
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Squadron Leader

Charles Curnow Scherf DSO, DFC and Bar:-  

Charles 'Charlie' Curnow Scherf was born to Charles Henry and Susan Jane 
Scherf on 17 May 1917 into a well known and respected grazing family 
who lived on a farm called "Big Ben" at Emmaville, a small community 
in the Glen Innes District of north-western New South Wales. Naturally 
Charles was inducted into all the usual farm activities, was a keen horseman 
which would later stand him in good stead when he joined the local militia 
unit, the 12th Light Horse Regiment (New England Light Horse) being 
promoted to Corporal. He was a natural and outstanding athlete and while 
still a school-boy he was a prominent rugby league centre and was one of 
the stars of the Glen Innes-13 and an idol of the crowd when he played in 
inter-district competition matches. He was also an extraordinary rifl e shot 
and perhaps this had something to do with his later annihilation of enemy 
planes whenever he came upon them. 

On his father's side his ancestry traces back to Germany, the family migrating 
to Australia in 1855. His second name of Curnow comes from his mother, 
Susan Jane Curnow, a member of the Curnow family which originally went 
from France to England and had a proud tradition of big-sea captains in 
West Cornwall.  

In September 1941, Charles enlisted and was trained under the Empire Air 
Training Scheme. He was then sent to England for further training at the 
Mosquito Operational Training Unit. During this time he became friends 
with a Canadian who became his observer. The Canadian remarked that 
he thought it would be great if Charlie could fl y with his unit and thus it 
came about that he was posted to No 418 Squadron, The City of Edmonton 
Squadron, the only Australian in an all-Canadian unit operating out of 
England. The 418 operated Mosquitoes on 'fi ghter night intruder' missions, 
the aim being to intercept enemy night fi ghters or to bomb enemy airfi elds 
to prevent fi ghters taking off.  

Over the course of the next six-months he gained valuable experience fl ying 
'intruder' missions over Europe but did not encounter many Huns and 
failed to score. This was soon to change however and on 27 January 1944 
he bagged his fi rst victim when he shot down a FW-200 near Bourges. After 
the mission he wrote in his log book, ' "Grand day" One Hun & one F.W. 
200 for self'. His next victim was taken out on 19 February without even 
fi ring a shot. When he went in pursuit of a German aircraft Charlie was such 
a good pilot that he literally dogged the German pilot to death. His pursuit 
was so relentless that the German lost control and crashed near Florennes 
in Belgium. Five days later he destroyed another two when he shot down 
two JU-88s over their own airfi eld.  

On 26 February 1944 fl ying with his observer, Flying Offi cer Colin Finlayson, 
and accompanied by another Mosquito piloted by a Canadian, Flight 
Lieutenant H D Cleveland, they encountered the strangest aircraft they had 
ever seen towing two gliders. It was dubbed by them as the 'monstrosity'. It 
looked like two aircraft fl ying side-by-side joined together by one main plane 
and fi tted with a fi fth engine at the join. This turned out to be the HE-111Z 
which was in effect two 111 H-6s joined together with a connecting wing 
and fi fth engine to make a powerful and gigantic tug to tow Gotha gliders. 
Each pilot destroyed one of the gliders and then they both launched attacks 
on the 'monstrosity'. Scherf set two starboard engines on fi re, the Canadian 
lit up the middle and then Scherf dealt the fi nal blow when he attacked the 
port side, destroying it. Each pilot was credited with half a kill.  

When Scherf's tour of thirty missions came to an end with his tally standing 
at 7  kills he was transferred to the role of Intruder Controller at Air Defence 
Great Britain (A.D.G.B.) a duty he was not happy doing since he was 
defi nitely a 'man of action'. Anxious to get back into operational fl ying, Scherf 
asked Sir Charles Portal a number of times if he could fl y day-time intruder 
operations alone but was refused.  Finally, at the start of April, Sir Trafford 
Leigh-Mallory and Portal agreed to let him 'have one last trip'.   

He plotted the trip out himself and on 5 April he and fellow 418 Squadron 
pilot 'Johnnie' Johnson piloted their Mosquitoes across over 1,000 miles of 
enemy occupied territory fl ying much of the time at zero level right under 
the big guns and this was to prove the start of a new phase to the air war. 
From then on, the Luftwaffe suffered very high losses. On this mission, 
Scherf earned himself the nickname, 'Last Trip' Scherf. He wrote in his log 
book, 'Very brassed off at A.D.G.B. so went on a Day Ranger. Proceeded 
to destroy 2 a/c at Lyon an ME110 & FW58 & proceeded to St Yan left 2 
HE-111s burning on ground. Pleasant day.'  

On 2 May he made another 'Last Trip' this time to the Baltic and North 
Germany with the accompanying aircraft piloted by Canadian, Flying Offi cer 
'Johnnie' Caine. Both pilots had a fi eld day although Caine's aircraft was 
badly damaged so he had to return home prematurely. After ensuring that his 
comrade was OK, Scherf went on to attack Griefswald alone shooting down 
a JU-86 and then destroying a HE-111 on the ground before setting off for 
home via Rostock where he destroyed another parked HE-111. Once again 
his log book entry shows his disenchantment with being out of the action at 
A.D.G.B. when he wrote, 'Very pleasant day off from A.D.G.B. duties'.  

On 16 May 'Last Trip' Scherf was off again on another last trip, and this 
was to be nothing short of spectacular. It was back to the Baltic and North 
Germany. This time, he encountered a HE-111 over the sea and sent it down 
in fl ames. Over Kubitzer, he and his companion Mosquito split up and each 
chased a JU-87 with Scherf's newest victim going down in fl ames after three 
bursts from Charlie's guns. Not long after they came upon several assorted 
aircraft in the airfi eld circuit at Parrow. Scherf immediately launched a head-
on attack on a HE-177 and shot it down and then strafed two Dornier 18s 
moored in a creek, one exploded and the other was badly damaged. He was 
chased by fl ak as he came up under two JU-88s in formation, the fi rst of 
which broke up in the air as he fi red. At the same time his plane shuddered 
as it took hits from a 20mm fl ak battery. Undeterred he pressed on with 
his attack pursuing the second JU-88 until he shot it down. In the space of 
fi fteen minutes he had destroyed fi ve in the air and one on the ground. On 
the way home while strafi ng a convoy his observer, Flying Offi cer Colin 
Finlayson, was hit in the right side by fl ak and then near Heliogoland a 
potential disaster arose when he collided with a fl ock of seagulls severely 
damaging the plane. In spite of the damage he was able to call on his piloting 
skills and get back to base safely.  

This last trip confi rmed Charles Scherf as a legendary Mosquito pilot. 
In a newspaper report on the Mosquito, The Evening Standard Air 
Correspondent, Major Oliver Stewart, wrote, 'As a night fi ghter and an 
intruder it has been markedly successful and as an all-round fi ghter it set 
the seal to its fame on the afternoon of May 16 when one Mosquito, fl own 
by Squadron Leader C. Scherf, shot down 5 enemy aircraft and damaged 2 
others during a single sortie.'  

It was on this mission that Charles Scherf earned his place among the top 
fl ight of Mosquito pilots and he became the only British pilot to surpass 
the 1941-43 combat record of the Spitfi re aces, the late Squadron Leaders, 
'Bluey' Truscott DFC and Hugo Throssell Armstrong DFC. He was described 
as the 'true 1944 version of a fi ghter-pilot able to employ a technique 
utterly different from the high fl ying fi ghters of 2 years ago. Flying in the 
neighbourhood of 400 mph at zero feet he strikes with the wicked surprise 
of lightning. His Mosquito has run amok among German fl ying schools 
in supposedly safe areas. Hundreds of miles inside Europe he has fl oored 
transport aircraft.'  
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This last trip turned out to be Charles' farewell mission. His last fl ight on 
8 July 1944 was a routine one in a Spitfi re. He recorded in his log book, 
'Last fl ight in a great country. Beat up A.D.G.B.'  During his tours he fl ew 
38 operations for 50,000 operational miles and never received a scratch. He 
destroyed more German planes in a single mission than any other intruder 
pilot. He was one of the most decorated pilots and was the fi rst to organise 
long-range Mosquito lightning raids in daylight and he was the only non-
Canadian member of the British based Canadian intruder fi ghting group 
- 418. On his departure from the City of Edmonton Squadron the CO 
wrote in Charlie's log book, 'An exceptional pilot with outstanding fi ghting 
qualities, A. Barker W/Cdr, 418 Sqdn R.C.A.F.'  By this time Charles had 
been recognised with awards three times, once each month from April to 
June in 1944. He received the Distinguished Flying Cross on 4 April, a 
Bar to the Distinguished Flying Cross on 12 May and was admitted as a 
Companion of the Distinguished Service Order on 27 June. A magnifi cent 
achievement and worthy recognition for a 'wizard pilot' as the Canadian 
press described him.  

He returned to Australia where he was feted in his hometown of Emmaville 
however his greatest joy was to see his wife Florence and his two children, 
Maureen and particularly Rosemary who he had never seen because she was 
born after he left home for war service. A special tribute function was staged 
at the Oddfellows' Hall at which he was presented with a magnifi cent tribute 
scroll signed by all present. Many speeches were made and the draft of the 
tribute document was read to him before the presentation. Now back home 
in Australia, Charlie was posted to No 5 Operational Training Unit based 
at RAAF William Town Base as Chief Instructor on the Mosquito. On 15 
October 1944 he wrote in his log book, 'At 5 O.T.U. Australia "Worst Luck".' 
He also tested aircraft and was placed on fl ying duties at 2 Aircraft Depot 
at RAAF Richmond. On 11 April 1945 he discharged from the RAAF and 
transferred to the Reserves in order to resume his civilian occupation.    

After his discharge, Charlie returned to the land. He had invested money 
he had saved into Merino sheep but unfortunately, the Glen Innes area was 
hit by drought and even when relief came to other areas, it continued very 
severely around Glen Innes until 1947 making life very tough for farmers. 
Post war, Charles experienced bad memories of the friends he had lost and 
of the Germans he had killed even having bad dreams in which he would see 
'his German victims who seemed to march across his bed at night'.  

Charles missed his fl ying companions and the friends he had made during 
his wartime service, many in very high offi ce. His son, in fact, was named 
Mallory in tribute to Air Chief Marshall Sir Trafford Leigh-Mallory, AOC in 
Command of Allied Expeditionary Air Force. Charles wrote under a photo 
of Mallory, 'my friend and advisor Leigh-Mallory. Our son Mallory is called 
after this fi ne gentleman.'  

In July 1949 disaster struck when Charles was killed after his automobile 
failed to take the bend of a dirt road and hit a tree. It is almost beyond belief 
that someone who had been in perilous situations on so many occasions 
during combat sorties should meet his fate in such a senseless manner. People 
were shocked and saddened not only in Australia but also in Canada and 
England. The accolades for his outstanding attributes came from far and 
wide. Articles were written in newspapers in tribute to him however, perhaps, 
the most fi tting words came in a hand-written letter addressed to the Mayor 
of Glen Innes signed on behalf of all members of Charlie's old squadron, the 
418th, The City of Edmonton Squadron. In part it says,   

'He was both respected and admired by all who served with him, above 
or below him in rank. Scherf who was far too modest, probably never 
mentioned half of what he did; probably never discussed his great friendship 
with famous wartime Air Force leaders like Sir Charles Portal, Sir Leigh-
Mallory, Sir Rodney Hill, etc., men who knew his worth and respected him 
as a son. Sir Charles Portal at a great dinner tendered in Scherf's honour in 
the Savoy Hotel by RAF leaders and men in July, 1944, said in his speech to 
Scherf:- "Charles I want you to know I love you as a son, I admire you as 
a son, and I believe you are the most outstanding airman I've ever known. 
When you are in a plane you seem to be the soul of it." All present at that 
dinner will never forget the excellent and splendid praise showered on 
him. For sheer courage and determination we never met his equal, and in 
our hard and trying times he had that saving sense of humour. Yet Scherf's 
splendid and scientifi c ideas on wartime fl ying, his pioneering of daylight 
intrusion work and his practical suggestions are used today by all airmen 
of the world. We hope the people of your community where he was reared; 
dedicate a fi tting and useful memorial to one of the greatest fl yers and heroes 
who lived on this earth.'    

At his funeral two Mustangs from Williamtown circled for fi fteen minutes as 
his casket left the church and then as mourners gathered at the graveside the 
Mustangs came over with wings dipped. Just as the ceremony was fi nishing, 
a Mosquito from Archerfi eld made a few wide circles and as the casket was 
lowered the Mosquito, with one motor stalled, tipped a wing and fl ew over 
the open grave in a fi nal and memorable salute to a man who had contributed 
largely to the fame of the Air Force.  

Charles Curnow Scherf holds position nine in the ranks of Australia's air aces 
and he is one of the pilots selected by Lex McAulay for his book, Six Aces, 
which recreates the life of six of Australia's best fi ghter pilots.  

Lot 4413 part
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   4414* 
  Group of Thirteen:   Military Cross (GRI); 1939-45 Star; 
Africa Star (entitled to 8th Army clasp); Pacifi c Star; Defence 
Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service 
Medal 1939-45; Australian Active Service Medal 1945-75 - 
bar - Malaya; United Nations Korea Medal 1950-53; General 
Service Medal 1918-62 (ERII) - bar - Malaya; Australian 
Defence Medal 2006; Effi ciency Medal (GVI Indiae Imp) 
- scroll - Australia; Pingat Jasa Malaysia Medal. 1944 on 
reverse lower arm of cross, second - fourth medals unnamed 
as issued, NX59154 H.W.Pope on fi fth - seventh medals, 
237560 H.W.Pope on eighth medal, 2/37560 H.W.Pope on 
ninth and tenth medals, 237560 H W Pope on eleventh and 
thirteenth medals and NX59154 Capt. H.W.Pope. A.I.F. 
on twelfth medal. First and twelfth medals engraved, fi fth 
- seventh, ninth and tenth medals impressed, eighth, eleventh 
and thirteenth medals pantographed.   Court mounted, 8th 
Army clasp missing, good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.   

 $15,000 

 Lieutenant Colonel Howard Wilfred Pope, MC, RL, full-time service 
with Australian Imperial Force 13 Jul1940 to 30Jun1947; Interim Army 
01Jul1947 to 14Aug1952; Australian Regular Army 15Aug1952 to 
01Oct1973. Overseas service, Middle East 27Jun1941 to 27Feb1943; New 
Guinea 14Aug1943 to 07Mar1944; Japan/Korea 22Jul1954 to 04Feb1956; 
Singapore 03Sep1957 to 18Oct1959; London 12Jul1967 to 19Sep1969. 
Appointments:- Lieutenant 28Mar1941 and allotted to Royal Australian 
Infantry; 1947-49 fi rstly Aide-de-Camp and later Military Secretary to His 
Excellency the Governor-General of Australia; 27Jul1954 to 19Nov1954 
Headquarters, 1st British Commonwealth Division; 01Jul1956 promoted 
to Major in the Australian Staff Corps; subsequently served in following 
postings, 06Jun1957 12th National Service Training Battalion, 3rd Battalion 
Royal Australian Regiment; 25Sep1959 Deputy Assistant Adjutant (DAA) 
and Quartermaster General (QMG), Headquarters 8th Infantry Brigade; 
05Sep1960 DAA and QMG, Headquarters 1st Division; 06Nov1961 Second-
in-Command - Infantry Centre; Deputy Assistant Adjutant General (DAAG), 
Directorate of Personnel Services, Army Headquarters; DAA and QMG, 
Australian Army Staff, United Kingdom; Deputy Assistant Quartermaster 

General (DAQMG), Headquarters Eastern Command; DAQMG, 
Headquarters 1st Logistic Support Force; General Staff Offi cer(GSO) Grade 
2 (Training), Headquarters Eastern Command; GSO Grade 2, Headquarters 
1st Division. 01Oct1973, having reached prescribed age for his rank, he 
retired and was granted the military title of Lieutenant Colonel by His 
Excellency the Governor-General. MC: LG 02Mar1944, CAG 10Feb1944, 
'for great courage and leadership Song River, Katika and Finschhafen'. 
Presented to Major Pope, Military Secretary to the Governor-General on 
29Aug1949 by His Excellency the Governor-General Mr W.J. McKell at 
Government House, Canberra. Citation: 'Throughout the operations in the 
Finschhafen area Lieutenant Pope led his platoon with the utmost vigour 
and courage until he was wounded. During the landing near the River Song 
he successfully led his platoon in an assault on two (2) strongly defended 
enemy machine gun posts near the beach. He later led his men in a most 
determined manner under intense enemy fi re against enemy positions in 
the Kitaka village. During the fi nal attack on Finschhafen Lieutenant Pope, 
although severely wounded, still endeavoured for a time to command his 
men during a counter attack on this position.' 

Together with No. 2 Walking Out dress uniform of Royal Australian 
Regiment, Barathea blue woollen jacket with collar badges, Lt-Colonel rank 
badges with R (Retired List) and three rows of ribbons for medal entitlement, 
includes numeral 8 for 8th Army but excluding Pingat Jasa Malaysia, affi xed 
by sewing, the inside pocket has the label of Chorleys, 9-11 Hunter Street, 
Sydney and has typed on it 'Cb1004 all wool / 18/10/65 / Major H.W.Pope', 
also Barathea blue trousers with red side stripe, winter mess dress jacket in 
red wool with cream collar and mess dress vest in red wool and silk; small 
sew-on silver letter R (2); Statement of Awards from Army Headquarters 
(undated but obviously pre 1949); Statement of Service from Central Army 
Records 26Oct1973; Record of Service book; another bound booklet being 
Record of Service in the Australian Military Forces; Citation for MC from 
Governor-General; hard-covered booklet, Custom of the Army, 1/2/65, 
signed by Major H.W.Pope;  Soldier's Pay Book (9) from 1940 to 1973; 
World Health Organization International Certifi cates of Vaccination book 
issued to Capt. H.W.Pope, 1954/1955; The Devil's Own Despatch, journal 
of 2/13 Battalion Association, July 2007; research documents including a 
scanned photograph of Major Pope M.C. 

Military Cross Group for Finschhafen
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   4415* 
  Group of Ten:   Military Medal (GVIR) Ind. Imp; 1939-45 
Star; Africa Star (8th Army); Italy Star; France and Germany 
Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45 (MID); 
Australia National Medal 1975; Metropolitan Fire Brigade 
Melbourne Long Service Medal; Dunkirk Medal 1940. 
886344 Bmbr. J.Stewart impressed on the first medal, 
1160 L.T. McGuiness impressed on the sixth medal (as a 
replacement), J. Stewart 19.10.66 engraved on the ninth 
medal, the other medals unnamed.   Very fi ne.   

 $2,000 

 Together with miniature National Medal, Regular Army Certifi cate of 
Service, Soldiers Service and Army Book and Soldiers Release Book for 
James Stewart 32 Fld Regt.  

   4416 
  Family Group (Brothers):   Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa 
Star; Pacifi c Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. NGX24 W.Kalbfell. 
All medals impressed. Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Africa 
Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; (note, 
entitled to Australia Service Medal 1939-45 but whereabouts 
unknown). NX4141 M.R.F.Kalbfell. All medals impressed.   
Five medals of the fi rst group swing mounted, Pacifi c Star is 
separate, second group medals unmounted, extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Captain William Kalbfell enlisted at Rabaul, New Guinea on 27 January 
1940. According to family sources he was recruited into Army Intelligence 
because he was fl uent in Japanese and he was present at the signing of the 
treaty with Japan in Tokyo Bay. He was promoted to Major and served with 
British Commonwealth Occupation Forces Headquarters, Kure, Japan. He 
discharged from the Army on 16 September 1960 while serving with 4 Int 
Section. 

Private Maurice Roy Farquhar Kalbfell, 2/1 Infantry Battalion, enlisted 26 
October 1939, died of wounds, 25 April 1941 in Greece.

Together with dog tags and Major's dress shoulder boards (KC) for Major 
W. Kalbfell as well as a Department of Army document certifying the death 
of, and medal entitlement for, Private Kalbfell. Accompanied by research 
with photoscans of Major W. Kalbfell and box for delivery of fi ve medals 
to M.R.F.Kalbfell. 

   4417 
  Group of Four:   1939-45 Star; Pacifi c Star; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 62458 R A Levett. All 
medals impressed.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Sgt Roy Allen Levett, Enl.23Feb1942 Disch.29Jul1946. 

   4418 
  Trio:   Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; 
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. NX154395 S.K.Burrage. 
All medals impressed.   Extremely fi ne.    

 $100 

 Gunner Stanley Keith Burrage NX154395 (N161537), enlisted Torres 
Strait Force, served with Q Heavy Battery. With box of issue for medals 
and accompanying papers.  

   4419 
  Pair:   War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 
V316382 T.H.Skipper. Both medals impressed.   With contact 
marks on both medals, very good.   

 $100 

   4420 
  Pair:   1939-45 Star; War Medal 1939-45. QX28426 
R.A.Hodgson on fi rst medal, N60048 C.C. Brice on second 
medal. Pair: War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 
1939-45. VF345650 D.M. Jack on both medals.   All medals 
impressed. Very fi ne, two pairs.   

 $100 

 Included with the second pair is a riband bar for the War Medal 1939-45 
and a Rising Sun collar badge. Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4421 
  Pair:   War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 
N265951 J.R. Murphy. Both medals impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Private James Ray Murphy Enl.12Jan1942 (NSW) Disch.12Jul1944.  

   4422* 
  Trio:   Campaign Service Medal 1962 - bar - Borneo; Vietnam 
Medal 1964-73; South Vietnam Campaign Medal - bar - 
1960. 43279 F.Angyal. First and second medals impressed, 
third medal engraved.   Second medal with edge bruises, fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.   

 $650 

 4th Bn RAR. 
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   4423* 
  Trio:   Vietnam Medal 1964-73; National Medal; South 
Vietnam Campaign Medal - bar - 1960. 61275 G.C.Burbury. 
First medal impressed, second and third medals engraved.   
Very fi ne.   

 $650 
 7 Bn RAR. 

   OTHER  COUNTRIES 

   4424 
  Austria,   Bravery Medal (Karl) small silver type with 
engraver's name 'Kautsch'; another in bronze; another but 
Franz Joseph issue, small type in pot metal; Iron Merit Cross 
1916; Karl Truppenkreuz (Troop Cross) 1916; Balkan War's 
Mobilization Cross 1912-13; Military Merit Medal in gilt 
with swords on ribbon (Franz Joseph 1890-1916); Jubilee 
Cross in gilt for 60th Anniversary of Franz Joseph 1848-
1908; General Campaign War Medal 1873 in gilt bronze.   
Very fi ne.  (9)  

 $180 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   4425 
  Austria,   Medal for Bravery (Karl I), silver (31mm).   Extremely 
fi ne.    

 $60 

   4426 
  Regimental Medals,   Austria 200 Years Commemoration of 
No 4 Infantry Regiment 1896 (36mm); Germany, Peter II S/L. 
Stadtsoldaten Corps Bonn 1899 (39mm). First medal in gilt 
with full lustre, second medal silver washed with considerable 
areas of wash missing. No ribbons on either medal.   First is 
almost uncirculated, the other is very fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4427 
  Belgium,   Military Cross; Civil Decoration for Long Service 
Cross; War Medal 1914-1918; Victory Medal 1914-1918.   
Very fi ne.  (4)  

 $80 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4428 
  Belgium,   Yser Medal 1914-18, Commemorative War 
Medal 1914-18, Medal of Armed Resistance 1940-45, 
Commemorative Medal of Albert 1909-34; France, Medaille 
Commemorative Francaise 1914-18 (no ribbon), Order 
of the Palmes Academique, Offi cer (3mm strip of enamel 
missing off laurel branch).   Very fi ne.  (6)  

 $90 

   4429 
  Belgium,   POW Medal, The Schaerbeek F.N.A.P.G. 
Recognition Medal 1945-55; France, WWI Commemorative 
Medal 1914-18 (no ribbon), Infantry Association Medal 
named to L.Reder on obverse; U.S.S.R., 60th Anniversary 
of Soviet Armed Forces 1918-78.   Very fi ne.  (4)  

 $60 

   4430 
  Czechoslovakia,   War Cross; Commemoration Medal for 
Volunteers of 1918-19 War; Twenty Year Commemoration 
Medal of 1918-1919 War.   Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $70 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4431 
  Denmark,   Commemorative War Medal 1864.   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

    

 

 4432* 
  France,   Third Republic, Medal of Honour for Saving Life, 
Naval Reward Medal of the Minister of the Navy and the 
Colonies, 43mm by Barre, named on the reverse in raised 
lettering, 'A / Arthur / Glossop / Marin / Anglais / Courage / 
Et / Devouement / 1884' (To Arthur Glossop, English sailor, 
for courage and loyalty) (cf.MH.219).   Loop ring missing 
from suspension ball otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $400 

 See lot 4487 for tribute fob to a relative.    
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   4433 
  France,   Legion of Honour 5th Class; Medaille Militaire 
(WWI type); Croix de Guerre 1914-1917 with two palms 
and two bronze stars; Combattants Cross; Colonial Medal; 
Inter-Allied Victory Medal 1914-1918.   First and second 
medals have some missing enamel otherwise all medals fi ne 
- very fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   4434 
  France,   World War II, Resistance Medal 1940; Greece, World 
War II War Medal - Army 1940 - 41; Poland Order of Polonia 
Restituta, 2nd class neck badge 1944.   Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

   4435 
  France,   St. Mihiel Commemorative Medal; The Defaulters 
Medal (for refusing to work in German labour camps), 
both these medals privately issued; French Foreign Legion 
badges, 1st Parachute Regiment 1951-61; 5th Regiment 
Mixte du Pacifi que; 3rd CMRLE Medium Repair Company; 
FFI (French Forces of the Interior) Resistance badge; other 
French regimental badges (3).   Very fi ne.  (9)   

 $100 

   4436 
  Germany,   Third Reich, Faithful Service Cross (25-40 Years); 
France, Order of Liberation 1940-46, China Medal 1900-01 
(no bar).   Very fi ne.  (3)   

 $100 

With patient

Archibald Prize entry

Lot 4437 part

With German offi cers

   4437* 
  Greece,   Royal Order of the Redeemer, Knight's Gold Cross, 
breast badge, 1863-1973 type, in offi cial case; Royal Order 
of George the First, Grand Commander, neck badge, 1935-
1973 type, in offi cial case; Royal Order of the Phoenix, 
Commander, neck badge, 1936-1949 type, in offi cial case; 
Hellenic Red Cross, Medal for 1912-13 Balkan Wars 
(Acropolis of Athens type); Greco-Turkish War Medal 1912-
13 (3, one with combatant ribbon, one with non-combatant 
ribbon, boxed, and one with no ribbon); Greco-Bulgarian 
War Medal 1913 (2, one with combatant ribbon, one with 
non-combatant ribbon, boxed); German States, Baden, 
Order of the Lion of Zahringen, breast badge, no ribbon; 
Serbia, Serbian Red Cross Society Decoration, 1876, breast 
badge, Royal type, in offi cial case; 1939-45 Star, Pacifi c Star, 
both unnamed (boxed); other awards and badges, French 
Ministry of the Interior Hygiene, award medal for services 
in epidemic, 1906, named to Dr. Cardamatis, silver medal 
(51mm) by H. Ponscarme, cased; Hungary, International 
Medical Conference Budapest 1909, medal in bronze (44mm 
x 39mm); Greece, Academy of Athens award medal in 
bronze (53mm) to Ioannhi Kardamati / March / 1939, cased; 
Greece, Zeus Protector of Guests Medal 1951 in bronze 
(50mm), unnamed, cased; Greece, Blue Cross Brothers of 
St Gerasimos badge; United Ancient Order of Druids, two 
medals; Masonic Mark medal, Cambrian R.A. Chapter, 
U.D.S.C., 13.8.24; various other minor lapel ribbons and a  
1938 150th anniversary of N.S.W. commemerative medal; 
stainless steel wrist watch and band named on back, 'To . 
Raoul / From Irene . 19.8.'26', watch damaged; gold cravat-
pin, decorative top section gold and pin non-gold, circular 
design (17mm), eight pearls around centre diamond.   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (30)  

 $2,500 

 Dr Raoul Cardamatis Family Collection of Medals

Dr Cardamatis (name changed from Kardamati) was born in 1889. He was 
the son of a Greek university professor and his German wife. When WWI 
commenced he was studying medicine at Bonn University in Germany and 
was recruited into the German Army as a doctor. Once buried in a collapsed 
trench for two days, he was twice wounded and on one of these occasions 
his legs were damaged when he was blown up.  Eventually he became a 
prisoner-of-war when his location was captured. It was then that he came into 
contact with Australian soldiers and liked them so he decided to migrate to 
Australia because of the post war upheavel in Europe. Upon arrival he re-did 
his medical training to qualify as a doctor according to the standards of the 
Australian Medical Board, completing the three year course in two years. 
Initially he set up a practice at Marrickville but later became a Macquarie 
Street specialist in the fi eld of psychology. He was appointed a doctor for the 
New South Wales Police Force and was a doctor for the United Nations in 
Geneva. A man of many talents, he also produced plays for the Independent 
Theatre together with Warwick Fairfax. In 1944 a portrait of Dr Cardamatis 
by W.H.Neal was one of the fi nalists in the Archibald Prize competition. 
When Dr Cardamatis died in 1959 he had an impressive collection of family 
awards. These are offered here for sale in one lot. 
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   4438* 
  Japan,   Order of the Sacred Treasure, 4th class, with lapel 
rosette.   In case of issue, some crazing and a few marks on 
lower half red jewels, otherwise extremely fi ne.    

 $400 

   4439* 
  Japan,   Order of the Sacred Treasure, 6th class, with lapel 
rosette.   In case of issue with name on lid, uncirculated.    

 $350 

   4440* 
  Japan,   Order of the Golden Kite, 7th class with lapel rosette 
and document, attributed to Corporal Shigeo Ono, April 6, 
1941 (Showa 16).   In case of issue, extremely fi ne.    

 $480 

   4441 
  Japan,   Order of the Golden Kite, 7th class with lapel rosette.   
In case of issue, extremely fi ne.    

 $180 

   4442* 
  Japan,   Order of the Rising Sun, 6th class, merit award 
in silver, with lapel rosette, attributed to Staff Sergeant 
Tsunetaro Murai, April 1, 1906 (Meiji 39).   In original case 
of issue, extremely fi ne.   

 $500 
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   4443 
  Japan,   Order of Rising Sun (Badge) of 6th - 8th class type 
but missing fl oral suspender; Red Cross Membership Medal 
in silver with accompanying certifi cate; 1904-1905 War 
Medal; Thailand, Medal to Commemorate Investiture of 
Crown Prince, 1972, in silver; Vietnam Republic, Gallantry 
Cross (no emblem on ribbon).   Very fi ne.  (5)  

 $180 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   4444 
  Japan,   Order of the Rising Sun, 7th class with lapel rosette 
and Imperial Army Service Records bag.   Medal in case of 
issue, extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $180 

   4445 
  Japan,   Order of the Rising Sun, 7th class, with lapel rosette.   
Medal in original case, rosette in original box, both extremely 
fi ne.  (2)   

 $100 

   4446 
  Japan,   Order of the Rising Sun, 8th class with lapel rosette; 
Order of the Sacred Treasure, 8th class.   Both in cases of 
issue, extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $100 

   4447 
  Japan,   Dainippo Batoko Kai, silver membership badge, 4th 
class, 1890-1940.   In case of issue with certifi cate, extremely 
fi ne.    

 $120 

 

   4448* 
  Japan,   Taisho Enthronement Commemorative Medal, 1915, 
in silver and gilt.   In case of issue, extremely fi ne.    

 $130 

   4449 
  Japan,   1914-1920 War Medal.   In case of issue, one strip of 
timber missing from end of lid, medal uncirculated.    

 $100 

 

   4450* 
  Japan,   Victory Medal, WWI, 1920.   In original box of issue, 
uncirculated and scarce.    

 $180 

 

   4451* 
  Japan,   First National Census Commemorative Medal, 1920.   
In case of issue, uncirculated.   

 $100 



426

 

   4452* 
  Japan,   Showa Enthronement Commemorative Medal, 1928, 
in silver and gilt.   In case of issue, nearly uncirculated.    

 $100 

   4453 
  Japan,   Manchurian Incident War Medal, 1931-34, in bronze.   
In case of issue, some damage to exterior of case, medal 
good extremely fi ne.    

 $120 

 

   4454* 
  Japan,   Young People Association Member Service Badge, in 
silver, Hirose, Showa 5 (1930) on back of badge, hallmarked.   
In case of issue, extremely fi ne.    

 $100 

   4455 
  Japan,   2600th National Anniversary Commemorative 
Medal, 1940, celebrating foundation of the Japanese Empire.   
In case of issue, uncirculated.    

 $100 

   4456* 
  Japan,   Killed in Combat Medal for parents of deceased.   In 
timber case of issue, this has some borer damage, medal 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

 The priests at Yasukani, the national shrine to the war dead, gave this medal 
to parents who visited the shrine to pray for the souls of their fallen sons.  

 

   4457* 
  Japan,   Military Wound Badge, Ko'Sho, in silver and enamel, 
WWII.   In case of issue, some crazing to enamel, very fi ne 
and scarce.    

 $160 
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   4458* 
  Japan,   Red Cross Society Silver Order of Merit Decoration, 
with lapel rosette in form of a cross.   In case of issue, 
uncirculated.    

 $250 

 

   4459* 
  Japan,   Violet Ribbon Merit Medal.   In case of issue, extremely 
fi ne.    

 $250 

   4460* 
  Japan,   Patriotic Women's Association, Decoration for 
Exceptional Zeal.   In case of issue, uncirculated and rare.    

 $250 

 

   4461* 
  Japan,   Kimono Berp stopper for ladies' badges, WWII, 
number 3408 impressed on reverse and Japanese hallmark, 
silver.   In case with neat hole in back, extremely fi ne and 
rare.   

 $150 

 

   4462* 
  Japan,   Imperial Navy Ladies Society, WWII, member's 
badge in silver and enamel.   In case of issue, good very fi ne 
and rare.    

 $120 
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   4463* 
  Japan,   Young Men's Brigade Merit Medal, in silver; 
commemorative badge (18mm) on light green and white 
striped rosette (32mm), badge is enamelled blue with 
snow-capped peak at top, facing feng birds below with 
Japanese characters between them.   Both in cases of issue, 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

 

   4464* 
  Japan,   Imperial Sea Disaster Rescue Society Merit Medal, 3rd 
class.   In case of issue, some toning on reverse edge between 
5 and 6 o'clock, otherwise extremely fi ne.    

 $180 

   4465* 
  Japan,   Fire Brigade Badge, awarded to the highest rank, in 
silver, gilt and enamel.   In case of issue and original box, 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

 

   4466* 
  Russia,   Tercentenary of the Romanov Dynasty 1913, 
presentation cross for the clergy, in silver and enamel 
(65mm x 39mm), reverse design and lettering incuse, silver 
hallmarked and maker's initials BXC.   Good very fi ne.   

 $150 

 This appears to be a variant or a copy of this award which normally is in 
silver-gilt and has the reverse design and lettering in relief. Together with a 
scanned image of the latter design. 
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   4467 
  Russia,   (U.S.S.R.), The Capture of Berlin Medal, 1945.   
Very fi ne.   

 $100 

   4468 
  U.S.S.R.,   20th Anniversary of Victory in Great Patriotic 
War of 1941-45 (1965); 30th Anniversary of Victory in 
Great Patriotic War of 1941-45 (1975); 40th Anniversary 
of Victory in Great Patriotic War of 1941-45 (1985); 70th 
Anniversary of Soviet Armed Forces 1988; Centenary of 
Lenin's Birth (Civilian issue for Valorous Labor) 1970; 800th 
Anniversary of Founding of Moscow 1947; Medal for Heroic 
Work During WWII (1945); 130 LSK Veterans Medal; Badge 
of the Soviet Army's Guards Units & Formations; four 
enamelled badges including 25th Anniversary of 1941-45 
Victory in WWII. Third and sixth medals have no ribbon and 
sixth and seventh medals are in copper.   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (13)  

 $200 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4469 
  Russia,   (U.S.S.R.), The Medal for Bravery, serial number 
2925349 impressed on the reverse, (McDaniel & Schmitt 
type 2 variation 2).   No red enamel left in lettering, small 
rim bump at 3 o'clock, very fi ne.    

 $120 

   4470* 
  Russia,   (U.S.S.R.), Order of the Badge of Honour, serial 
number 561908 engraved on reverse, (McDaniel & Schmitt 
type 4 variation 1).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   4471 
  Russia,   (U.S.S.R.), Medal for Combat Service, (McDaniel 
& Schmitt variant 4), unnamed as issued, mauve ribbon 
with pale yellow edge stripes, together with award booklet.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   4472* 
  Russia,   (U.S.S.R.), The Order of the Red Banner of Labor, 
silver medal, number 903391 engraved on the back, 
(McDaniel & Schmitt type 6 variation 1).   Ribbon dirty, 
medal nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

   4473* 
  Russia,   (U.S.S.R.), Order of the Patriotic War, 1st class, 1985 
issue, serial number 1805789 engraved on reverse, together 
with award card.   Extremely fi ne.    

 $180 
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 4474* 
  Sarawak,   Rajah Vyner Brooke, Sarawak Centenary 1841-
1941, with black yellow and red ribbon, obverse, arms, 
reverse, list of rajahs.   Very fi ne and scarce.    

 $200 

    

 

 4475* 
  Sarawak,  Sarawak  Government Service, For Long Service 
Decoration, with pin, presented to Jili Bin Hassan, 11.9.1950.    
Very fi ne and scarce.    

 $200 

   4476 
  Spain,   Order of Military Merit Badge (gold rimmed red 
enamelled cross awarded for Active Combat Duty) missing 
jump ring and ribbon; Victory in Civil War Medal 1936.   
Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4477 
  United Nations,   Korea Medal 1950-53; ONUC 1960-64 
(2); UNTSO 1948-; UNFICYP 1964-.   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

   4478 
  United Nations,   International Year of Volunteers Medal. 
Both medals with cases of issue.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

   4479 
  U.S.A.,   Purple Heart; Air Medal; National Defense Medal; 
WWI Victory Medal; Marksman Second-class Gunner 
Badge with Rifl e qualifi cation bar, both in sterling silver; 
Presidential Unit Citation.   Very fi ne.  (6)  

 $90 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.   

   4480 
  U.S.A.,   Bronze Star; Army Good Conduct Medal; Marine 
Corps Good Conduct Medal; National Defense Service 
Medal. Unnamed.   Fine - very fi ne.  (5)   

 $100 

   4481 
  U.S.A.,   West Indies Naval Campaign Medal 1898; American 
Defense Service Medal; American Campaign Medal; 
European - African - Middle Eastern Campaign Medal; 
Asiatic - Pacifi c Campaign Medal; World War II Victory 
Medal. First medal is un-numbered and unnamed.   Very 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $90 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   4482 
  World Medals,   Malaysia, Dedicated Service Medal 1960; 
Nigeria, 1966-70 Crisis Medal; Pakistan, 1965 War Medal 
for Service in Prescribed Zone, 1965 War Medal for Service 
(die struck), another identical medal (cast), Commemoration 
of Republic Medal 23 March 1956; India, Overseas Service 
Badge 1939-45. None of the medals have ribbons except 
the third, which is incorrect, and the fourth. All medals are 
unnamed except the third which is impressed on the reverse 
to 1307271 / Hav / Mohd Boota / Engineers.   Very fi ne.  (7)  

 $110 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   MILITARIA 

     

 4483* 
  Rifl e club, championship hand crafted fob medal in gold 
(15ct,   8.6gms, 32mm), ring top suspension, central voided 
shield, rifl eman kneeling engraved on front, reverse inscribed 
"G.W.R.C. (Grampians Wimmera Rifl e Club)/Champion 
Medal Year 1900/Presented/by/H. Best/Won by/George 
Grellet".   Very fi ne.   

 $250 

   4484 
  British offi cer's pip,   sweethearts brooch in gold (9ct, 2.9gms, 
30mm) with pin-back and safety chain.   Very fi ne.    

 $80 
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 4485* 
  WWI tribute fob, in gold (9ct,   3.1gms, 35mm x 23mm), 
reverse inscribed "Prestd to/Pte./T. Smith/from his friends/at 
Sunnyside/26.10.18".   Very fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 4486* 
  WWI tribute fob, in gold (15ct,   7.1gms, 35mm x 30mm), 
pin back with safety chain, reverse inscribed "Presented to/
Cpl. W. Archer/7 Batt. A.I.F./from/Warrion residents/1918".   
Very fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 4487* 
  WWI tribute fob,   in gold (9ct, 8.68 gms, 30mm), obverse, 
soldier with rifl e resting, garter around with wreath outside, 
reverse, engraved, 'Lieut W.H. Glossop. / Killed / in action 
/ 6th May 1918 / Presented by / the / Aberdare Residents'.   
Brushmarks on reverse otherwise very fi ne.   

 $180 

 See lot 4432 for medal to a relative.  

     

 4488* 
  ANZAC sweethearts badge, in gold (9ct,   2.8gms, 24mm x 
28mm) and enamel, pin back.   Fine.    

 $80 

     

 4489* 
  General Staff Offi cer,   Land Headquarters, WWI, sweethearts 
badge in gold (9ct, 3.2gms, 30mm x 25mm) and enamel, 
obverse inscribed "L.S.D." reverse inscribed "18.7.20", pin 
back.   Very fi ne.   

 $120 

   4490 
  Memorial Plaque,   WWI, named to Dick Goodger in relief, 
made at Woolwich Arsenal.   Double sided tape on reverse, 
easily removed, very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Pte D.Goodger, No.10291, 2nd Bn, Lincolnshire Regt, KIA 31Jul1917, 
buried at Poelcapelle British Cemetery, Belgium. 

   4491* 
  WWII tribute medal,   by K G Luke c.1946 in silvered bronze 
(57mm) (C.F/4). Engraved on reverse Biddeston / Welcome 
Home / Committee and named to Pte R O Berghofer.   About 
very fi ne.   

 $100 

 This medal was made by K. G. Luke of Melbourne for purchase by 
organisations to be used as a memorial or tribute medal for presentation to 
those they wished to recognise for service in WWII.

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  
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 4492* 
  Souvenir of Egypt 1915,   medallion in silver (29mm), Light 
Horse Trooper holding ANZAC fl ag.   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 
 Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.  

    

 

 4493* 
  ANZAC Commemorative Medal,   1967, engraved, 
'C.R.Lamrock'.   In case of issue, extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 57 Cuthbert Robert Lamrock, Enl.18Sep1914 6LHR, landed as part of 
2LH Bde on Gallipoli, May 1915, served at ANZAC until mid-October 
then seconded to RNAS as Observer for service over Gallipoli; 01Apr1916 
transferred to 15FAB; Emb.28Apr1916 for England to report to D.D.M. 
Aeronautics, War Offi ce for purpose of joining RFC; Disch.13May1916 
from A.I.F. and commissioned 2nd Lieutenant in RFC; qualifi ed as pilot 
serving in RFC and the newly formed RAF, 15May1916 - 11Nov1918. A 
desirable medal to a man who has advanced from a Light Horse trooper to 
a commissioned offi cer pilot.

Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   4494 
  60th Anniversary of World War II,   commemorative 
medallion, in bronze (38mm) by Royal Australian Mint, 
issued by Department of Veterans' Affairs, cased (3); 
Returned from Active Service lapel pins (KC) (2, one gilt 
bronze, one bronze); British Forces in Egypt prize medal 
in copper (41mm) unnamed, cased; book, Orders, Medals 
and Decorations of Britain and Europe in colour by Paul 
Hieronymussen; Army belt with a variety of badges and 
buttons attached.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $150 

     

part

 4495* 
  Commonwealth Council Interstate Rifl e Match,   award medal 
in bronze (33mm) by Stokes, uninscribed; The Victorian 
Rifl e Association for Marksmanship, King's Trophy and 
Imperial Shield Competitions (2), award medallions in 
bronze 1928, 1932 (26mm); 2nd Inf B'gde Rifl e Meeting 
1924, Won at Wtown, medal in bronze (29mm), inscribed 
on reverse 'Trainees Match / 10th / R.A.Anderson / M.U.R.' 
by McIlaster.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

   4496 
  Royal Australian Navy,   award medal, in bronze (52mm), 
rev. plain, inscribed "R.A.N. Regatta/1937", in Dempster's, 
Sydney fi tted box (O'Connor.pl.43, fi g.348).   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection. 

    

  

Lot 4497
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  4497* 
  WWI dog tag,   for L.C.Maygar VC, DSO, VD, in aluminium, 
impressed naming 'CAPT / MAYGAR L.C. / 4. A.L.H. / C.E.' 
At the top is scratched MAJOR, at the left side just above 
MAYGAR is scratched Lt. and at the right is scratched Col. 
Together with a silver religious medal with a scene of the 
Holy Family on the obverse and on the reverse in relief is the 
title 'Divins Exiles / de / Matarieh / Protegez - Nous' (Mother 
of Divine Exiles Protect Us) with both items attached to a 
long, thin, silver chain with fob-style fi ttings.   These items 
form the central feature of a professionally framed tribute 
that includes restrikes of the Australian Rising Sun badge 
at the top, the colour patches of the 4ALH and 8ALH, both 
with the metal A for ANZAC badge attached, one at each 
side and below this is a biography of Lt-Col Maygar VC, 
DSO, VD calligraphied onto a parchment at the left, the 
dog tag, medal and chain in the centre and on the right is 
a coloured photo of the colonel being a copy of a coloured 
portrait photo by Krystii Melaine that hangs in the RAAC 
Tank Museum at Puckapunyal in Victoria.   

 $10,000 

 Lt-Colonel Leslie Cecil Maygar, VC, DSO, VD * Awarded VC in the South 
African War for his brave actions at Geelhoutboom in Natal on 23 November 
1901 serving as a Lieutenant with 5th VMR. * First Victorian to be awarded 
VC. * Last VC awarded to an Australian for the Boer War. * Mentioned-in-
Despatches for service in South African War. * Commanded the last party to 
pull out of the trenches during the evacuation from Gallipoli. * Awarded DSO 
on 4 June 1917 for his gallant leadership of 8th LHR during the campaign 
in the Sinai. * Mentioned-in-Despatches three times in WWI, once in 1916 
and twice in 1917. * Awarded Colonial Auxiliary Forces Decoration on 24 
August 1917. * In command of the reserve force at the Battle of Beersheba. 
* Severely injured on the day of the Battle of Beersheba when a German 
aeroplane attacked General Chauvel's Divisional Headquarters dropping two 
bombs, one of which exploded almost under Lt-Col Maygar and his horse. 
* Arm was amputated at 65th Casualty Clearing Station at Karm but on 1 
November 1917 complications in the form of a sudden haemmorage set in 
and he died. * Buried at Palestine 1 Beersheba War Cemetery, Israel.  

Leslie Cecil Maygar was born on 26 May 1871 at Dean Station, Kilmore, 
Victoria into a family of graziers who had emigrated from Bristol, England. 
He was educated at Alexandra and Kilmore State Schools and privately. 
His father and three brothers owned Strathearn Station at Euroa, a small 
town in the north-east of Victoria about halfway between Melbourne and 
Albury. Living on a station, of course, Leslie was an expert horseman and 
so he joined the Victorian Mounted Rifl es in March 1891.  

He was among the fi rst volunteers for the war in South Africa with the 
Boers but his departure overseas was delayed because of a dental condition 
that required treatment. He fi nally departed with the 5th (Mounted Rifl es) 
Contingent arriving at Cape Town in March 1901. His contingent was in 
continuous action for the ensuing months until it was transferred to the 
colony of Natal in August. It was here, at Geelhoutboom, on the morning 
of 23rd November 1901 that Lt Maygar was awarded the Victoria Cross for 
rescuing a man, Pte A.J. Short, whose horse had been shot out from under 
him, all the time under very heavy enemy fi re. The VC was presented to him 
by Lord Kitchener. Before leaving South Africa for home in March 1902 he 
was also Mentioned-in-Despatches.  

He returned to work on the land at the family property but continued his 
military service with the 8th (later 16th) Light Horse, Victorian Mounted 
Rifl es. He was promoted to Captain in 1905 and when World War I broke 
out he enlisted in the A.I.F. being appointed Captain in the 4th ALH and 
served on Gallipoli where he was promoted to Major. On 17 October 1915 
he was appointed Temporary Lt-Colonel and Commanding Offi cer of 8ALH. 
This rank promotion was made permanent on 13 December 1915. During 
the evacuation of troops from Gallipoli, Maygar was left in command of a 
party of forty men with instructions to hold the trenches at all costs until 
2.30 a.m. and thus this party was the last to pull out of the trenches.  

Following on from Gallipoli, Lt-Col Maygar continued to gallantly lead 
the 8ALH during its service in the Sinai and Palestine. It was during this 
campaign that Maygar's inspiring and gallant leadership earned him an 
award of the Distinguished Service Order in June 1917. When Brig General 
T.R. Roysten was invalided home, Maygar was appointed as Acting Brig 
Gen to take command of 3rd LH Bde. On 29 October 1917 he returned 
to command the 8ALH wth his unit placed in reserve during the Battle of 
Beersheba on 31 October 1917. Toward's the end of the day the 8th was 
ordered back to General Chauvel's Desert Mounted Corps Headquarters. 
While there, two German aeroplanes fl ew over and dropped bombs, one of 
which exploded almost underneath Maygar and his horse. The horse bolted 
with the badly wounded Maygar on board and by the time help reached him, 
he was virtually beyond saving because he had lost a lot of blood. He was 
taken to the hospital at Karm for treatment but, as the result of his injuries, 
LT-Col Maygar died on 1 November 1917.  

A case of his belongings was despatched to the family on 28 December 1917 
and amongst the items listed was one disc, one medallion, one chain and 
these are the items now being offered for auction. These three items were 
given by the family at the Euroa property to the owner of the adjoining 
property, a family friend, as a remembrance of Leslie Maygar. Many years 
later they were acquired by a local trader. They then passed through a few 
hands before coming into possession of the present owner.  

Lt-Col Maygar's medals are housed in the Hall of Valour in the Australian 
War Memorial, Canberra. The items offerred here, his most personal of all 
wartime possessions, are unique and of the utmost rarity. Together with 
research. 

     

 4498* 
  WWII   dog tag, shaved down obverse of Crete fi ve drachma 
1910 (KM.9) engraved "N.X. 9835/Pte. E.A. Evans/B3/C.E.  " 
Mount removed from top, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Private Ernest Alfred Evans, 2/4 Battalion, Enl.04Jan1940 at Balmain, court 
martialled 28Jan1943, Disch.17Apr1944. 2/4 Battalion was at the Battle of 
Crete as part of the 14th Brigade. 

   4499 
  Victorian Scottish Regiment,   1898-1903, Sporran badge 
in white metal (59mm)(Grebert P.159); Royal Australian 
Armoured Corps, hat badge in white metal (41mm)(Cossum 
325).   Very fi ne.  (2)   

 $150 
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   4500 
  WWII armaments factory,   operative badge No.1193, silvered 
(58mm x 52mm), pin back.   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.  

   4501 
  1 RSU,   Radar Surveillance Unit, enamel badge; other badges 
including Y.M.C.A. in Demobilisation, Liberation 1945-
1995 Australia Remembers (Star of David behind barbed 
wire), Gardiner Central School (sew on type), Scots College 
white metal collar badge, Royal Volunteer Coastal Patrol 
keyring, Greek Day 1941 (crossed U.S. & British fl ags), QVA 
inside wreath (Queensland Veterans' Association); Prussia 
- Hohenzollern Campaign Medal 1848-49, no suspension 
ring or ribbon; hat badges, Artists Rifl es, Army Cyclist 
Corps (restrike); Foudroyant Medal struck from copper 
of Lord Nelson's fl agship (medal damaged); small medical 
cloth badge; oval medalette (19mm x 13mm) in white metal 
with suspension loop featuring the word 'Cetewayo' above 
bust of Zulu warrior and on the reverse 'The / Zulu / War / 
Medal'.   Poor - extremely fi ne.  (14)  

 $100 

 Cetshwayo (note the different spelling) was King of the Zulus and led the 
fi ght against the British during the Zulu War of 1879.

Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

     

 4502* 
  St John Ambulance War Service,   badge in gilt and enamel (30 
mm x 26mm) with 'Australia' suspender, '6096' impressed 
on reverse.   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

   4503 
  Sweetheart brooch,   (29mm x 28mm) cut-out and engraved, 
gilt Rising Sun badge mounted into a sterling silver wreath 
with pin-back fi tting; King's Silver War Badge, number 
A28915, stamped on reverse right side; a gilt commemorative 
brooch (41mm x 20mm) featuring three conjoined circles 
each containing an image, fi rst George V, second, George VI 
and Elizabeth and third, Edward VIII, on the reverse in raised 
lettering is the inscription, 'Souvenir / of the coronation / of 
King George VI / and the historic year / of 1936, during which 
/ England had three / kings'; sterling silver brooch (49mm x 
16mm), comprising three English threepences joined together 
as follows, 190? (Edward VII), 1900 (Victoria), 1911 (George 
V).   Very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   4504 
  Rising Sun badge,   hat (2, one by Stokes & Sons, Melbourne), 
collar (7, one by General Plate, one by Stokes & Sons 
Melb.); Australia shoulder title (3, one by Tiptaft B'ham); 
FA (Field Artillery) title (2), all preceding in oxidised bronze; 
AFA (Militaria) collar badge, 1900-1912 (Cossum 93); 13 
Battalion enamelled colour patch lapel pin by Angus and 
Robertson Ltd; Returned Sailors and Soldiers Imperial 
League, enamelled lapel badges, 1920-1930 period (3, two 
large, one small); For King and Empire enamelled lapel badge 
(23mm) by F.J.Killen, impressed no. 7788; WWI Peace 1919 
medalet; medalet to commemorate WWII Victory 1945 (2); 
Visit of First Commonwealth Fleet to Sydney 1913 medalet; 
Coronation of King George V 1911 medalet; Australian 
Military Forces buttons (7, two large, fi ve small) in oxidised 
bronze.   Fine - very fi ne.  (32)  

 $100 

   4505 
  Nazi/Facist,   Labor Front badge; Female Relative badge 
WWII (2, one with one star, the other missing the bar); 
Returned from Active Service badge A.I.F. WWI numbered 
47629; Air Force Association enamelled lapel badge; dog 
tags, set of two still on original leather cord, 'Sherlock F W 
/ 67463 / RAAF / CE'; French commemorative enamelled 
badge featuring Rising Sun badge above an inscription in 
honour of the Australians who died at Villers Bretonneux 
24-25 April 1918, pin missing; St John Ambulance Brigade 
Cadet cap badge; an unidentifi ed, extremely worn, silver 
medal similar to the Khedive's Sudan Medal 1896-1908 
missing suspension jump ring and ribbon; a variety of buttons 
including one small N.S.W. Military Forces QVC, New South 
Wales Police KC (4, two large, two small); rank badges and 
other odd pieces.   Poor - very fi ne.  (81)  

 $100 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

    

part

 4506* 
  The Boys' Brigade,   The Queen's Badge (GV crown) (62mm x 
38mm), pin-back; The Queen's Badge (GV crown) miniature; 
BB hat badge (43mm x 41mm); BB gilt and enamel lapel 
badge; a variety of BB proficiency badges (21, sixteen 
different types); various other BB hat and collar badges (10, 
two with missing pins); sterling silver BB fob, hallmarked on 
reverse.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (36)  

 $150 

 The Queen's Badge originally instituted as The King's Badge, both identical 
design except for the word King's or Queen's, in 1913 by permission of HM 
King George V and fi rst awarded in March 1914. Awarded for profi ciency 
and attainment of a specifi ed number of profi ciency badges.  
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part

 4507* 
  World War I,   For Our Brave Boys, fob in bronze gilt and 
enamel (26mm x 23mm) by Bridgeland & King; World 
War II, A.I.F. 1941, Totally Incapacitated Soldiers, fob in 
bronze and enamel (31mm x 25mm) by P.J.King.   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   4508 
  13 ALH QMI,   metal shoulder title, lugs damaged, various 
other enamelled badges, some items are, Nurses Registration 
Board Queensland (KC), B.Newnham / 1062 / 10.10.19, 
engraved on reverse; Queensland Police badge (KC) one lug 
missing; RAOB lapel badge; London North East Railway, 
Railway Service badge by Fattorini number 75760 impressed 
on reverse; Diggers Association (Queensland) (KC) by 
Handford, lapel badge; Caledonian Soccer Club 1928 by 
C.Sheridan, Perth; TPI Life Member badge (KC) by Swann 
& Hudson, number LM201 impressed on reverse; various 
other badges including a few sporting related items.   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (23)   

 $200 

   4509 
  The Scots College Cadets, hat badge in white metal;   another 
in bronze; Gladstone State School enamelled badge by 
McDonnell & East, Brisbane; Presbyterian Ladies College 
badge in sterling silver; Old Newingtonian Union enamelled 
lapel badge; Girl Guides lapel badge by Amor, Sydney.   Very 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $80 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4510 
  30th Battalion, Glengarry and badge;   a varied selection of 
Army buttons, mostly British (161), RAN (QC) in gilt (3), 
silver buttons for merchant ships such as USS Co (16).   A 
few small moth holes in cap, the badge is a modern issue, 
the rest very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (181)  

 $100 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4511 
  Assorted World Badges,   Hat badges (aprox 50); Collar 
badges; Trade Qualifi cation and Rank badges; Shoulder 
Titles in metal; Rank badges in cloth; Epaulette and other 
items including 30th Foot Glengarry badge 1874-1881 
(missing pin) and US Offi cer's cap badge gold-plated over 
sterling silver; Buttons (approx 60). The bulk of the items 
are British.   Very good - extremely fi ne.  (Approx 160)  

 $150 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   4512 
  World War II,   assorted military badges and buttons, including 
Australia, 1930-1942, hat badges, 60th Infantry Battalion, 
The Heidelberg Regiment in brass and enamel (52mm x 
48mm), also collar badge; U.S.A. Marine Corps, effi ciency 
badges for pistol and bayonet.   Good - very fi ne.  (36)  

 $150 

   4513 
  Australian metal badges,   Australian Army Chaplain's 
Department (Christian), King's crown hat and collar pair, 
oxidised (2 sets); Australian Army Service Corps, King's 
crown 1911 pattern, hat and collar pair, oxidised (2 sets); 
Australian Corps of Signals, King's crown 1930-42, collar 
pair, brass (2 sets); Australian Engineers, 1930-42, collar 
pairs, oxidised (16 sets).   Uncirculated.  (56)  

 $120 

   4514 
  Australian Army qualifi cation badges,   WWI and WWII 
metal badges, all but ten bugler badges with backing plates, 
Marksman (crossed .303 rifl es) (20); Machine Gunner (MG 
in wreath) oxidised (10); Lewis Gunner (LG in wreath) 
oxidised (10); Bandsman, oxidised (5); Bugler, oxidised (8), 
bronze (10); buttons, Australian Military Forces, small, 
blackened (20).   Uncirculated.  (83)  

 $100 

   4515 
  Australia,   c1990, hat, cap, collar and trade badges, shoulder 
titles, buttons, including Volunteer Cadet Corps, 22nd 
Infantry Battalion (The South Gippsland Regiment), 59th 
Infantry Battalion (The Coburg-Brunswick Regiment); hat 
badges, 61st Infantry Battalion (Cameron Highlanders 
Western Australia).   Good - very fi ne.  (approx 200)  

 $350 

   4516 
  Fire Brigade,   ambulance and essential services, fi re brigade 
hat badges, A.C.T., Metropolitan F.B.Melbourne, N.S.W., 
Aviaton Rescue Fire Fighting, Country Fire Authority, 
CFA, S.A. Country Fire Services, N.Z. Fire Services 
(small); Ambulance services hat badge, Victoria (2, one 
large enamel and chrome, one medium enamel and gilt), 
St John Ambulance Association badge; emergency services 
hat badges, N.S.W., Victoria; metal shoulder title, MFB; 
various shoulder patches (22); and a Victorian Hang Gliding 
Association patch.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (36)   

 $200 

   4517 
  Fire brigade,   Metropolitan Fire Brigade, set of brass shoulder 
boards and shoulder straps plus a quantity of brass MFB 
buttons (49).   Very fi ne.  (53)  

 $80 

   4518 
  Accumulation of badges,   shoulder titles, rank badges, colour 
patches, buttons, Australian, British and U.S.A., in metal and 
cloth, includes Rising Sun hat badge by Amor, Sydney; Rising 
Sun collar badges (9); Australia metal shoulder titles (7); rifl e 
oiler (WWI); also includes some Air Force items including 
South Africa, Womens Auxiliary Air Force hat badge; RAAF 
shoulder and cuff eagles, metal and cloth; RAAF sweetheart 
badge.   Very good - very fi ne.  (125)  

 $100 

   4519 
  Hat badges,   collar badges, shoulder titles and rank badges, 
mostly British, George V - Elizabeth II, includes Rising Sun 
hat and collar badge and badges for RAF (KC), NAAFI 
(KC), Air Training Corps and a vast assortment of British 
regimental hat badges.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (119)  

 $300 
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   4520 
  British Commonwealth Occupation Forces,   patch c.1946, 
worn in Japan; Rising Sun collar badges (2, one by 
K.G.Luke); metal Australian shoulder tiles (2); offi cer's 
blackened bronze pips (2); blackened bronze buttons (4, 2 
large, 2 small); WWII emergency services tinnie badges (3, 
one for ARP (Air Raid Precautions) Warden, two for AFS (Air 
Fire Services); Naval Dockyard Police by Stokes Melb; U.S.A. 
patches, Department of Defence Police (2, one coloured, one 
black & white); another but semi-circular shoulder title; US 
Navy COMNAVBASE Norfolk Police; Combined Military 
Police, Pleiku RVN; CIA; FBI (2, one large, one medium); 
Secret Service; Ceylon offi cer's pip (KC) with elephant and 
enamel.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (27)  

 $60 

   4521 
  World Badges,   a selection of hat badges, shoulder titles 
and qualifi cation badges all in metal from Canada, Great 
Britain, U.S.A., Poland, South Africa, Netherlands, Italy and 
Thailand; Federated Malay States Prisons badge in white 
metal; Leeds Fire Brigade badge in white metal and enamel; 
matchbox holder in metal decorated in brass with emblem 
of 13th Hussars; British Signals Association commemorative 
tie 1925-1975.   Very fi ne.  (48)  

 $100 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4522 
  World Military and Police medals,   badges, including 
Australia, Corrective Services N.S.W. cap badge,(EIIR) 
crown, some chipping on enamel; RAAF Police, cloth badges; 
Germany, Northern Westfalen Police, cap badge; Great 
Britain, Metropolitan Police, (EIIR) crown hat badge; Air 
Force Dept Constabulary, visor cap badge, (EIIR) crown; 
Ghana Police, Inspectors hat badge; U.S.A., Department of 
the Air Force, Security Police, hat badge.   Fine - good very 
fi ne.  (approx 100)  

 $150 

   4523 
  Police,   a large collection from various states, includes hat 
badges, shoulder patches, buttons (26, mostly similar) and 
other accoutrements, over 100 patches but with much 
duplication, also stickers and promotional pieces.   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (187)   

 $400 

   4524 
  Police badges,   all British Special Constabulary badges, 
one Special Police Cambridge and another being Special 
Constabulary Reserve Birmingham, all with King's crown 
except one but it is of same period, all but two are enamelled, 
a scarce specialised selection.   Good very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (11)  

 $100 

   4525 
  Police badges,   world collection of helmet and hat badges, 
mostly all different, all metal but for two, mainly British, 
all but four are Queen's crown with two King's crown 
(these two for the City of Glasgow Police in bullion) from 
a large number of different County forces, other countries 
represented include Bahamas, Canada, Ceylon, China, 
Denmark, German States, Hong Kong, Ireland, Italy, Japan, 
Kenya, Malaysia, Netherlands, Papua New Guinea, New 
Zealand, Russia, Singapore, Thailand, Turkey, U.S.A.; top 
metal dome of police helmet; metal rank badge.   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (182)   

 $1,000 

   4526 
  Police badges,   mostly U.S.A. but a few other countries, 
patches (26), small enamelled badges (31) other promotional 
and non-police related items (35) and stickers (9); a small 
interesting selection.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (104)  

 $80 

   4527* 
  Japan,   Aeronautic Imperial Airplane Association Member 
Badge, 1913 (Taisho 2).   In case of issue, extremely fi ne and 
rare.   

 $150 

 The Association was established in 1913 and disbanded in 1945.  

   4528 
  Japan,   Imperial Gift Foundation (Saiselcai) Member Badge, 
1911; WWII Army badge, three legged black raven, red sun 
behind, raised star above, all on an oval yellow background 
in middle of a cross.   Both in cases of issue, extremely fi ne.  
(2)   

 $120 

 

   4529* 
  Japan,   WWII, Imperial Army badge for Military Affairs 
(30mm x 20mm), enamelled; Police badge (37mm x 27mm), 
enamelled.   Both badges in the same timber case and the 
suspension pin on the reverse of both badges is broken 
otherwise extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   4530* 
  Japan,   belt buckle, Military Manoeuvres and Training, 1936, 
silver.   In case of issue, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $150 
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   4531* 
  Japan,   silver belt buckle, dragon design, 1939.   In timber 
case of issue, extremely fi ne.    

 $120 

 

   4532* 
  Palestine Police cap badge,   c.1920 - 1948, in silvered brass 
(43mm x 30mm), brass slider on back.   Very fi ne.    

 $100 

   4533 
  Belt buckle,   set of four to Papua New Guinea Defence Force, 
each with a different central design namely, shark, coconut 
tree, crocodile and falcon, in brass, mounted onto a framed 
display board.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   4534 
  U.S.A.,   subdued unit patches, 7th Engineer Brigade (40), 
9th Division (40), 20th Engineer Brigade (40), 72nd Field 
Artillery Brigade (40), 83rd Division (40), 210th Field 
Artillery Brigade (35), Individual Readiness Reserve (40), 
Medical (40), Strategic Communications Command (40).   
Uncirculated.  (355)   

 $100 

   4535 
  Legion of Frontiersmen hat badge,   collar badges, buttons 
(4 large, fi ve small) all in gilt and an enamelled Legion of 
Frontiersmen lapel button.   Badges in mint condition, the 
rest very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (13)  

 $50 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   4536* 
  New South Wales Police,   helmet plate (Offi cer) (VR) crown, 
pre 1901, in silver (102mm x 53mm).   Extremely fi ne and 
rare.   

 $2,000 
   4537 
  NSW Police,   black cap and visor, Queen's crown, old style 
chrome badge c.1950's period, written inside, 'Const / Bob 
Holley / Redfern'.   Four extremely small moth holes in top, 
otherwise very fi ne.    

 $100 
   4538 
  Queensland Police,   blue cap, checkered band, black visor, 
Queen's crown badge, maker's naming, 'Mountcastle Pty 
Ltd, Brisbane'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 
   4539 
  Tasmania Police,   white cap, black band and visor, brass 
King's crown badge, made by, 'Emerco, Melbourne'.   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $200 

   4540* 
  Victoria Police,   white pith helmet with number 7650, 7 in 
brass and 650 in white metal, all joined, inside branded in 
ink, 'Made / by / W.M.Rubble / Standard Helmet'.   Very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $400 
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   4541* 
  Victoria Police,   leather helmet, c1930, with No.8703.   Chin 
strap damaged, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $350 

   4542 
  Victoria Police Force,   white cap, checkered band and black 
visor, white metal King's crown badge, made by 'Emerco, 
Melbourne'.   Good very fi ne.    

 $200 

   4543* 
  Great Britain,   Lifeguards, K.G. crown, parade helmet with 
chinstrap.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $1,750 

   4544 
  England,   Cheshire Constabulary, helmet plate with King's 
Crown.   Extremely fi ne.    

 $250 

   4545 
  Humberside Police,   ball top, six-panel police helmet.   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $200 

   4546 
  England,   Worcester City Police, helmet plate with King's 
crown, white metal and chrome.   Extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $200 

   4547* 
  Royal Irish Constabulary,   c1905, Police Offi cer's helmet with 
helmet plate, together with metal case.   Good very fi ne.   

 $2,250 

   4548 
  World belt buckles,   The British Columbia Dragoons (KC) 
in brass; German Army WWI in oxidised base metal; 
German Army WWI in brass with nickel-silver centrepiece; 
securing portion of military belt buckle in brass by K.G.Luke 
Melbourne; American-German Immigrant Dept by Tiffany 
& Co. The latter buckle is an ornately decorated immitation 
issue produced in the 1960-70's.   Very fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   4549 
  U.S.Army,   walking out uniform jacket, technician fourth 
grade, four overseas service chevrons, gold lanyard.   Very 
fi ne.    

 $50 
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   4550 
  Powder fl ask in metal;   gun shell 40mm, diffused, base 
stamped K 3 Mai 1918 Sp255 119A; cartridge nosing from 
American Civil War 1861-65 New Orleans, mounted on 
board; cylinder valve head (135mm) in white metal for use 
as an ashtray; Egyptian scarab soapstone carving (approx. 
90mm long), a souvenir of the Middle East; Artillery Scale 
Ruler by J.W.  Handley, Australia 1941; shrapnel pieces from 
Bullecourt with note confi rmimg provenance; ARP Lamp 
Shield in black bakelite.  (8)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4551 
  British 19th century military equipment,   blue baked enamel 
water canteen with white internal to spout, felt covered, 
three securing points, cork and chain intact, faint traces of 
name and number still visible on felt; white baked enamel 
candle holder with dish base and ring grip at side, number 
207 marked in black on base.   Fine.  (2)   

 $50 

   4552* 
  Russia,   KGB metal hip fl ask (120mm x 75mm plus the 
spout), enamelled KGB badge on side and enamelled Lenin's 
head on lid, stamped on base with initials CCCP over scythe 
and sickle.   A few minor dents otherwise extremely fi ne.    

 $90 

   4553 
  Royal Marine Commando dagger,   Fairbairn-Sykes fi ghting 
knife, polished blade, maker's name on blade, 'Wilkinson 
/ Sword / Ltd / Made In / England' with leather scabbard.   
Scabbard missing grip-securing-elastic at top and is cracked 
at the bottom of the belt-slide section, knife is very fi ne.    

 $100 

   4554 
  Bayonet,   pattern 1879 sword bayonet for Martini Henry 
.450 calibre artillery carbine, marked WD / M / 35 / X, rifl e 
attachment fi tting damaged, rust on half of blade and on hand 
guard, split in stitching of scabbard; U.S.A. triangular shaped 
bayonet for large bore rifl e, incorrect scabbard; Turkish 
bayonet, blade in good condition, maker's details in Arabic 
with date AH1313 (1895), in scabbard and with leather belt-
pouch; Japanese bayonet, WWII, considerable discolouration 
of blade and scabbard rusty although undamaged; Infantry 
offi cer's sword with scabbard, portion of blade missing; 
rapier, no scabbard, portion of blade missing; pace stick with 
bullet fi tted to tip and with crowned cypher of King George 
V affi xed near other end.   Poor - fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   4555 
  Bayonets,   including German, all with scabbards (3); 
sword bayonets, no scabbard (2); French needle bayonet, 
no scabbard; machete (2, one in Army scabbard); India, 
ornamental dagger with decorated silver handle and 
scabbard; replica of a Roman soldier's sword with scabbard; 
ornamental Asian dagger and scabbard with carved wooden 
handle, dragon design; other daggers both with scabbards 
(2, one Asian type with handle detached from blade).   Some 
rusting on a few bayonets, otherwise good - very fi ne.  (13)  

 $200 

   4556 
  Luftwaffe dagger,   2nd model, made by Ernst Pack, 
aluminium top pommel features swastika on both sides 
with small pebble fi nish inside surrounding circle, matching 
crossguard depicting an eagle fl ying left clutching a swastika 
in its talons, grip is wire wrapped dark orange celluloid at 
obverse fading to orange on reverse, matching scabbard with 
pebble fi nish and oak leaf pattern on lower section, throat of 
scabbard secured by two domed head screws, a Pack feature, 
and with attached portepee of dark green and silver.   Blade 
well oiled, very fi ne.   

 $400 

   4557 
  Japanese tanto,   blade 11 1/2 inches, with kozuka fi tted into 
scabbard which is timber decorated with a basket-weave 
pattern with the top area banded, tsuka-ito fi tted to timber 
and brass cord guide decorated with fl owers, black metal 
tsuba decorated with fl owers and with one slot for kozuka 
handle, koskira and kojiri both decorated and the base of the 
handle is decorated with fl ying cranes and fl owers, handle 
is timber with wave-patterned carved section on both sides 
and with each bearing a black tortoise menuki, small blade 
stamped by maker and details engraved on small blade area 
of scabbard.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

   4558 
  Japanese Army Offi cer's sword,   WWII, fi tted with leather 
combat cover.   Leather cover damaged but sword and handle 
intact, fi ne.   

 $500 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4559 
  Japanese Army Offi cer's sword,   WWII, fi tted with leather 
combat cover.   Blade has rust in parts and a few chips in 
cutting edge, handle damaged and taped, otherwise very 
good.   

 $300 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  
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   4560 
  Japanese sword,   wakizasha, 21-inch blade, some minor 
rusting and a few tiny edge nicks, tang signed and with 
chrysanthamum symbol near tsuba, voided patterned tsuba 
and fl oral decorated fuchi-kashira and kashira, retaining peg 
missing, scabbard missing, some damage to cloth binding 
and shark skin on handle.   Fine.   

 $250 

   4561 
  Japanese sword,   24-inch blade, signed tang, several chips 
to edge and the tip, replacement scabbard, shark skin on 
handle split and cloth binding has come undone at top end, 
kashira missing but menuki still attached, retaining peg 
missing, tsuba and fuchi-kashira decorated, cord guide loose, 
fi tted with brown and blue cord and tassels as used by Army 
Company offi cers.   Good.    

 $250 

   4562 
  Middle Eastern daggers,   Ottoman / Middle Eastern jambiya, 
curved blade with four wide fullers on each side, base of 
blade and adjoining section of hilt and both sides of handle 
area are overlaid in gold leaf and fl ower pattern, ivory grip, 
no scabbard; Indo/Persia, steel handle and scabbard overlaid 
with traditional ornate fl oral pattern, blade with Arabic 
engraved motif, lower half rusted on both sides.   Fine.  (2)   

 $100 

   4563 
  The Victory at Trafalgar Tankard,   in pewter issued by the 
Maritime Trust of Great Britain, commemorating the 175th 
Anniversary of the Battle of Trafalgar, by the Franklin Mint; 
The Viking Tankard in pewter, depicting a Viking Long ship 
at sea in high relief, by the Franklin Mint.   Uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $150 

   4564 
  Scotland,   The Whitehead Challenge Cup, Navy/Bisley prize 
medal in silver gilt and enamel, 160mm x 40mm, three year 
bars for 1901, 1902 and 1904, in fi tted case of B. Ninnes, 
Goldsmith, Hythe.   Lower part of medal detached, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $70 

   4565 
  Antarctic related,   aluminium case (155mm x 75mm), hinged 
lid, inside lid and base are lugs for attaching cord between to 
secure contents, one base lug damaged, lid engraved, 'F.Wilde 
/ British Antarctic Expedition 1907.  ' Several scratch and scuff 
marks otherwise very fi ne and an historic item.   

 $150 

 John Robert Francis Wild, known as Frank Wild, (1873-1939), was an 
important fi gure in Antarctic exploration. He was a member of the following 
expeditions, British Antarctic Expedition 1902-04, Sir Ernest Shackleton's 
Furthest South Expedition in Nimrod 1907-09, Australian Antarctic 
Expedition 1911-14, Imperial Trans-Antarctic Expedition 1914-16. He 
saw war service as a Temporary Lieutenant in RNVR and apart from his 
Polar Medal and WWI service medals he was awarded a CBE in 1920 and 
was a recipient of numerous other medals relating to his Antarctic service. 
The name on the case is incorrectly spelt but this adds to the mystery. Was 
it a gift? Or, was it issued to him and the naming incorrectly spelt by the 
equipment engraver? Together with research. 

   4566 
  University of N.S.W.   Regiment, timber wall plaque (177mm 
x 148mm) bearing the regimental badge in colour; regimental 
hat badge in brass by A.Hudson, no lion in centre, no name 
on boomerang, no Scientia on open book, clip studs on 
reverse; ADFC (Australian Defence Force Canteens) N.S.W., 
one penny bottle token; medalette for ANZAC Day 1918 
(C.1918/2).   The last item with some mint red, very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $50 

   4567 
  Wartime correspondence,   WWII, from Australian soldier in 
New Guinea sent to  his brother-in-law in Australia in 1944, 
all letters sent by same soldier, also included are two letters 
of denial for importation into Australia of a wartime relic, 
both from the Collector of Customs, one in August 1944, 
the other in September 1944.      

 $100 

 The letters from Sig L.J.Taylor NX120526 (N185515) No 1 Platoon, HQ 
Coy, 35 Bn, make interesting reading and describe a whipping handed out 
by an ANGAU offi cer to a New Guinea native who collaborated with the 
Japanese and another incident regarding the killing of a Japanese prisoner 
by Australian soldiers. These are only two of the incidents from a series of 
letters written between 8 September 1942 and 31 March 1945. 

Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   4568 
  German set of hydrometers,   WWII, for use on a boat 
(submarine) for measuring density of oil and battery acid, set 
of fi ve instruments in case by Albert Dargatz, Hamburg 1 (4 
hydrometers, 1 thermometer), gold blocked on lid '4 Spindeln 
/ 1 Thermometer', together with a photo of a German Navy 
crewman in uniform and inscribed on reverse, 'At sea from 
13.1.41 hope you keep me in your thoughts, Heinrich' (basic 
translation).   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

   4569 
  Military drum,   The Queen's Gurkha Engineers (QC), Premier 
brand, made in England, dark red and blue sections with 
unit name in four scrolls, unit crest and unit motto in four 
scrolls, each within its own section, with two drumsticks.   
Very fi ne.    

 $250 

   4570 
  H.M.A.S.   Sydney, destroying the Emden, 'Opaloid tooth 
paste' poster, 1915, framed (475mm x 320mm); Souvenir 
of the Greatest War, poster on board (640mm x 470mm), 
Rising Sun badge with various Divisions and relevant unit 
colour patches set into the badge rays and in each corner is 
a scene from France, Gallipoli, Egypt and Belgium; Bryant & 
May's, London, SS wax vestas tin; fi ring striker marked 'used 
by 4th Reinf. 34 Bn to fi re their fi rst rocket in France 1916'; 
Aiguillette in red cord; German sword knot; maritime navy 
offi cer's hat badge and petty offi cer's rank arm badge; small 
signal mirrors with belt clip fi tting; detonation nose cones, 
measurement guage, combined spanner/hammer, holster and 
other items; copy of poem written by Sgt A.Scott NX67130 
later KIA; ladies hat pin, Rising Sun badge (KC) with the 
words Australian Forces below.   Good - fi ne.  (34)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 
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   4571 
  Sydney - Emden,   scrapbook-type album containing magazine 
articles, copies of newspaper articles and other related 
material, includes a photocopy of 'An Illustrated Diary of 
Australian Internment Camps Berrima' in which Emden 
is featured, also a seven-page hand-written account of the 
action written in 1974 by a member of the Sydney's crew, 
Ernest Boston, Captain's Boy 1st Class No. 3286.   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (Approx 50)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   4572 
  Military Field Maps,   World War I (32), France and Belgium; 
postcards, 1914-1930, including booklets (29), Belgium, 
France, Germany, The Ruins of Furnes, Nieuport, Zeebrugge, 
Ostende; also many single postcards, city scenes, cathedrals 
and photographs (150).   Good - very fi ne.  (approx 210)  

 $250 

   4573 
  WWII Map of Papua New Guinea,   in silk; WWI cotton scarf 
"Its a Long, Long, Way to Tipperary" depicts sheet music for 
the famous soldiers' song with soldiers marching below and 
fl ags of allied nations around, printed in ink on the corner, 
"8.8.15 / from / A.E.Hicks / to / Cliff".   Some foxing and 
frayed edges, fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

   4574 
  AAF cloth map,   Asiatic Series (620mm x 490mm), silk map 
for U.S. Army Air Forces, produced by Army Map Service, 
Oct 1943, for use by Air Offi cers.   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

   4575 
  WWI Internment Camp correspondence,   letter and 
envelope from Prime Minister, Melbourne, 14th January 
1916, regarding a permit to visit the addressee's husband 
at the internment camp, signed personally by W.  'Billy' 
Hughes; Prime Minister's Department envelope addressed 
to an internee at Liverpool Concentration Camp, stamped 
on reverse, 'Censored / German Concentration Camp / 
Liverpool'. The postage stamp on this latter item partially 
torn away and the envelope has some foxing, so condition 
fi ne, the fi rst envelope has foxing on reverse otherwise nearly 
very fi ne and the letter is extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   4576 
  Great Britain,   World War I, Liverpool Prisoners of War, 
Lords Mayor's Million Shilling Fund, Tombola Ticket, two 
shillings and sixpence, drawn 30th September 1918, prizes 
include "£1 a week for life". Rare.   Good fi ne, with several 
tears.    

 $30 

   4577 
  Australia,   military canteen chits, Sydney Harbour, HMAS 
Kuttabul Wardroom Mess, one cent; HMAS Watson 
Wardroom Mess one cent (both blackprint on white paper); 
Royal Australian Army Pay Corps, Decimal Currency 
Training Note ten dollars.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 

   4578 
  Military canteen chits,   Sydney Harbour H.M.A.S Watson, 
Wardroom Mess, one cent, blackprint on white paper, fi ve 
cents, black print on blue paper; Royal Australian Army 
Pay Corps, Decimal Currency Training note, ten dollars.   
Uncirculated.  (3)   

 $100 

   4579 
  Military Prints by Monty Wedd,   Ranger, Ballarat Volunteer 
Rifl e Regiment 1870; Regimental Quartermaster Sergeant, 
Tasmania Volunteer Rifl e Regiment 1887; Gunner, New 
South Wales Volunteer Artillery 1873; Trooper, Queensland 
Mounted Rifl es 1893. All prints (37cm x 45cm) in colour 
and framed under glass.   Very fi ne.  (4)  

 $80 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   4580 
  Original photo,   1941, 2nd A.I.F., members of 2nd and 9th 
Battalions aboard the wooden screw steamer, Kulgoa, the 
Sydney Harbour ferry used to transfer them from the dock to 
the transport ship, Malaya, moored in the Harbour, together 
with attached research information on the Kulgoa.   Good 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $50 

   4581 
  Royal Australian Navy,   prints of Australian warships by 
artist Phil Belbin : Fairmile, launches, Torpedo Boats, HMAS 
Encounter, HMAS Warramunga, HMAS Pioneer, Bathurst 
Class, HMAS Parramatta (II), HMAS Darwin, HMAS 
Albatross, HMAS Sydney, Attack Class, AE2, River Class, 
HMAS Parramatta (I), HMAS Fremantle. All numbered top 
left corner (30x38cm).   Extremely fi ne.  (14)   

 $140 

   4582 
  Taylor,   R.G., Call to the Winds, Angus & Robertson, 1939; 
Frigate Bird, Angus & Robertson, 1953; Bird of the Islands, 
Cassell Australia, 1964.   The fi rst two books have spine 
damage, very good - very fi ne, the fi rst two scarce.  (3)  

 $70 

 Trilogy by renowned Australian pioneer aviator, Sir Gordon (P.G.) Taylor 
about his adventures including the epic fl ight by Frigate Bird, the Catalina 
fl ying boat now preserved in the Powerhouse Museum. 

   4583 
  Royal Australian Air Force,   large calendar sized photos 
of Supermarine Spitfi re Mk 1, Short Sunderland Mk 3, A 
Flock of Kittyhawks 'No 80 Squadron', F/A-18 Hornet; 
RAAF Safety Calendars 1977, 1984, 1985, 1986; RAAF 
Museum calendar 1987.   Third photo with some foxing, 
others extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $50 

   4584 
  Royal Australian Navy photos,   HMAS Hobart (39), HMAS 
Stuart (48), HMAS Adelaide, HMAS Melbourne (R21), 
Grumman Tracker, TovTov missile, Attack Class patrol 
boat (All 50x40cm); HMAS Wollongong (206), Huon Class 
Minehunter, Westland Sea King (07), River Class frigate 
(F07), RAN 75th Review at dusk, RAN 75th Review location 
about Sydney Harbour, incomplete 75th Anniversary of 
RAN set of images (19 out of 25) printed on paper, mostly 
all large sized photos.    A few photos have some damage, the 
rest very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (32)  

 $120 
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   4585 
  Royal Australian Navy items,   booklets, RAN - A Brief 
History; Navy Today (1984); Navy Today (1989); Navy 
Today (1990); Welcome Aboard HMA Ships - Duchess, 
Parramatta, Brisbane, Swan (2), Onslow, Flinders, 1st LCH 
Sqn, base HMAS Penguin and RANR; sew on ship's badge 
HMAS Snipe; RN postcards (5) unused; RAN photos (8) 
(25x20cm) all but one in colour.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  
(30)   

 $50 

   4586 
  International Naval Review 1986,   RAN 75th Anniversary, 
Sydney, set of 31 colour photographs of participating ships 
(all 10" x 8"); Commemorative Program for the Review; 
two smaller photos (approx.   10" x 6") of the Review, day 
and night shots.  (34)  

 $250 

 A magnifi cent set of professional photos of an important event in the history 
of the RAN. 

   4587 
  Royal Australian Navy,   incomplete set of  photographs 
(22 of the series of 25) commissioned for 75th Anniversary 
of RAN, 1986.   Edges of some photographs' mounts have 
foxing, but photos unaffected.  (22)  

 $80 

   4588 
  Naval Reviews,   Royal Navy and Royal Australian 
Navy c.1896-1986; 17 photographs, colour and black 
& white (13"x10"); International Naval Review 1986 
Commemorative Program; Daily Telegraph RAN 75th 
Anniversary Review souvenir supplement; RAN 75th 
Anniversary Review 1986 Navy News issue.   Very fi ne - 
extremely fi ne.  (20)  

 $50 

   4589 
  Royal Australian Navy,   photographs, HMAS Sydney 
Memorial Commemorative Booklet 1991; black and white 
photos, assorted sizes - HMAS Voyager and  Vendetta series, 
HMAS Tobruk (II), series HMAS Sydney (I, II & III), HMAS 
Melbourne - HMAS Voyager collision, HMAS Melbourne 
- USS Frank E Evans collision; colour promotional leafl et 
photos; RAN booklet - A Brief History.   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (34)  

 $80 

   MILITARY BOOKS - THE TOM HANLEY LIBRARY 

   4590 
  Army Badges and Insignia,   of World War 2 by Guido 
Rosignoli; Badges and Insignia of World War II, Air 
Force, Naval, Marine by Guido Rosignoli; The Illustrated 
Encyclopedia of Military Insignia of the 20th Century by 
Guido Rosignoli;  New Zealand Reinforcement Badges 
1914-18 by Geoffrey J.Lowe; British Military Uniforms by 
James Laver; Military Uniforms of Britain & The Empire by 
Major R.M.Barnes; How to Trace Your Military Ancestors 
in Australia & New Zealand by R.H.Montague; Imperial 
German Army Handbook 1914-18 by D.B.Nash; Dress & 
Insignia of the British Army in Australia & New Zealand 
1770-1870 by Ronald Montague; British Military Uniforms 
from Contemporary Pictures by W.Y.Carman; Antique 
Arms and Armor by Frederick Wilkinson; Weapons of the 
British Soldier by Col H.C.B.Rogers; Guns in Australia by 
Christopher Halls; U.S. Army Uniforms 1939-45 by Roy 
Dilley; Japanese Swords by Nobuo Ogasawara; Rank Badges 
of Britains Allies, small, wartime, comic book-style booklet; 
A.M.F. Record of Service Book for Senior Cadets, Feb 23, 
1917, named to Edwin Charles Yule, aged 13; other booklets, 
catalogues and assorted papers.   Very fi ne.  (33)  

 $100 

   4591 
  Australian Internment Camps,   An Illustrated Diary by an 
offi cer of the Guard, Lieut. Edmond Samuels, original edition 
published in 1919; together with a 1983 reprint.   The fi rst 
item tattered around the edges of the cover and on the top 
right hand corner of the pages, but scarce, and otherwise 
good fi ne, the second item extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $80 

   4592 
  Australian Military Uniforms,   1800-1982 by Monty Wood; 
The ANZACS by Patsy Adam-Smith; Private Tucker's Boer 
War Diary by Pamela Todd & David Fordham; With the 
Australians in Korea by Norman Bartlett; Battles of the 
Nineteenth Century Vol III by Cassel & Company (Boer War 
1899-1902, Chinese War 1900-1901, Ashanti War 1900); 
Songs & Music of the Redcoats, 1642-1902 British Army 
by Lewis Winstock; The Last Bastion by Kristin Williamson.   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $70 

   4593 
  Australian Victories in France in 1918, by Lt Gen Sir John 
Monash;   The Broken Years by Bill Gammage; The Coast 
Watchers by Eric Feldt; Hunted, a Coastwatchers Story by M. 
Murray; From the Somme to Singapore by Charles Huxtable; 
ANZAC by John Vader; The Tunnell by Eric Williams V.C.; 
Bugle & Kukri by Maj Gen R.W.L. McAlister; The Desert 
My Dwelling Place, with the Long Range Desert Group in 
Africa by Lt Col David Lloyd Owen; The Indian Mutiny by 
Maj Gen Richard Hilton; and many other interesting and 
factual war history books (23).   Fine - very fi ne.  (33)  

 $150 

   4594 
  Australian War Memorial,   A Guide to the Australian War 
Memorial, several issues from 1941-1959; Australian War 
Memorial Museum, 1929, Sydney issue; Masterpieces of 
the Australian War Memorial; Here is Their Spirit, a Short 
History of the Australian War Memorial; "Peace" Recipe 
Book, WWI.   Good - extremely fi ne.  (15)   

 $80 
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   4595 
  British Battles and Medals,   by Maj L.L.Gordon, 1971; 
Soudan Contingent 1885 N.S.W. by R.Clark; History 
of World War II compiled by S.L.Mayer; The Remote 
Garrison, The British Army in Australia by Peter Stanley; 
The Illustrated Encyclopedia of Military Insignia of the 20th 
Century by Guido Rosignoli; World War II Collectibles by 
Harry Rinker & Robert Heistand; Dragons Can Be Defeated 
by Maj (Ret'd) D.V.Henderson G.M.; The National Honours 
& Awards of Australia by Michael Maton (presentation 
item to Tom Hanley for 50 years service to A.N.S. signed by 
several A.N.S. members); Imperial Japanese Army & Navy 
Uniforms & Equipments (unauthored); Badges & Insignia 
of the Third Reich 1933-45 by Brian Leigh Davis; Spink's 
Catalogue of British and Associated Orders, Decorations and 
Medals by E.C.Joslin; Orders and Decorations by Vaclav 
Mericka; Onori e glorie by Antonio Spada; Naval, Military 
and Royal Air Force Decorations & Medals of Her Majesty's 
Forces 1793-1973, chart; supplement to the London Gazette 
No. 49134, 8 Oct. 1982 showing Honours and Awards 
for the Falklands War.   Mostly very large, colour illustrated 
books, very fi ne.  (15)  

 $150 

   4596 
  British Gallantry Awards by J.M.A.Tamplin   & P.E.Abbott; 
Decorations and Medals of the Republic of Ireland by Wg 
Cdr E.H.O'Toole; The Medals, Decorations and Orders of 
the Great War 1914-18 by Alec A.Purves; Coronation and 
Commemorative Medals 1887-1953 by Lt-Col Howard 
N.Cole, 1953; Collecting Medals and Decorations by 
Alec Purves; The Victoria Volunteer & Long & Effi cient 
Service Medal 1881-1901 by R.D.Williams; Gallantry and 
Distinguished Service - Vietnam 1962-73 by I.L.Barnes; 
Orders, Decorations and Medals Awarded to New Zealanders 
by Geoffrey P.Oldham & Brett Delahunt; The Queen's 
Orders of Chivalry by Brig Sir Ian De la Bere; The Order of 
Canada, Government House, Canada; S.M.S.Emden and 
Numismatics by Colin G.F.Thomas; The Commemorative 
Medal in the Service of Germany by G.F.Hill, 1917; The 
George Cross by Lt-Col Ian Bisset; Handbook of Medals 
and Decorations of the World (in German) by Maximilian 
Grikner, 1893; Orders and Decorations of German 
Democratic Republic by History Museum (in German); other 
books (9, a few duplicates), booklets (8) and medal charts 
(2).   Fine - very fi ne.  (34)  

 $100 

   4597 
  British and Foreign Orders,   War Medals and Decorations 
Awarded to the Army and Navy by A.A.Payne, 1911, the 
original standard reference work.   Cover loose, some foxing, 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

   4598 
  But Little Glory,   N.S.W. Contingent in Sudan 1885 edited 
by Peter Stanley; How Australia Took German New 
Guinea by F.S.Burnell; The Australians at the Boer War by 
R.L.Wallace; Europe Since Napoleon by David Thomson; 
Anno XIIII, The Conquest of An Empire by Marshall Emilio 
De Bono, 1937 fi rst edition (re invasion of Abyssinia); The 
White Ribbon by Neville Poulson; A History of 'A' Battery 
by Richmond Cubis; They Proved to All the Earth by John 
E.Price; Volunteers at Heart, Queensland Defence Forces 
1860-1901 by D.H.Johnson; First Queensland Mounted 
Infantry Contingent in the South African War by Major 
Rex Clark; Australians in the Waikato War 1863-64 by 
Leonard L.Barton; British Regiments in Napier 1858-1867 
by Alice Woodhouse; West Australian Contingent to the 
South African War by J. Burridge; Australian Contingents 
to the China Field Force 1900-01 by James J. Atkinson; 
Medal or Clasps Awarded to Sudan Contingent 1885 by Maj 
Rex Clark; Sotheby's medal auction catalogue 30 Jan 1974.   
Foxing to a few books otherwise very fi ne.  (16)  

 $100 

   4599 
  Buttons,   A Guide for Collectors by Gwen Squire, 1972; 
Australian Roll of Honour for the South African War 1899-
1902 by Terence A.D.Truswell & Stephen F.Frill; The Award 
of the French Croix De Guerre (1914-18) to Units of the 
British Army by G.Archer Parfi tt, 1964; 7th Field Artillery 
Brigade / 7 Field Regiment, RAA, A History (Photocopy); 
Uniforms of the Australian Colonies by Alfred N.Festberg 
& Barry J.Videon; Collecting Military Antiques by Frederick 
Wilkinson; Medals Awarded to Australian Contingents to 
Boxer Rebellion - 1900 by Major Rex Clark; Australia 
in Uniform 1943 edited by Alfred N.Festberg; Lancers 
& Dragons, Uniforms of the Imperial German Cavalry 
1900-1914 by R.J.Marrion; American Military Insignia 
1800-1851 by J.Duncan Campbell & Edgar M.Howell; 
The Armed Forces of World War II, Uniforms, Insignia and 
Organisation by Andrew Mollo; Heraldry & Regalia of 
War edited by Bernard Fitzsimons; Heraldry of War Medals, 
Badges and Uniforms edited by Bernard Fitzsimons (64-page 
magazine); Decorations and Medals of Her Majesty's Forces 
1793-1953 chart; all large, oversized books or booklets.   
Very fi ne.  (14)  

 $100 

   4600 
  Chronicle of 45th Battalion,   A.I.F. by Major Lee (1924); War 
Dance, Story of 2/3 Aust Inf Bn by Ken Clift; Sand, Sweat and 
Camels, Story of Australian Camel Corps by G.F. and E.M. 
Langley; Reconquest, New Guinea 1943-44, The Australian 
Army at War; The Australian Army at War, an offi cial record 
of service in two hemispheres 1939-1944; Women in Arms, 
the story of Nancy Wake by Russell Braddon; ANZACS 
at War by J. Laffi n; Iven G. Mackay, Citizen and Soldier 
by I. Chapman; Of Love and War by P. Poole; Vietnam 
Remembered; Small Arms of the World by W.H.B. Smith; 
Between the Lines by Boyd Campbell (1916).   The fi rst and 
last books scarce, fi ne - very fi ne.  (12)  

 $120 

   4601 
    Australian Army Badges, Part One, 1930-1942 and Part 
Two, 1900-1930, both by J.K.Cossum.   Good very fi ne - 
extremely fi ne and scarce.  (2)   

 $100 
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   4602 
  Destination Buchenwald,   by Colin Burgess; Germany in 
the Pacifi c and Far East 1870-1914 by John A.Moses & 
Paul M.Kennedy; The Boer War Diary of Sol. T.Plaatje; 
Military Origins by Maj Lawrence L.Gordon; The Russian 
Navy & Australia to 1825 by Glynn Barratt; Great Britain 
& Germany's Lost Colonies 1914-19 by Wm. Roger Louis; 
The Boer War by Thomas Packenham; Escape from Crete 
by L.J.Line; The Australians in Nine Wars; Waikato to Long 
Tan by Peter Firkins; Scapegoats of the Empire by Lieut. 
George Witton; other titles (17); booklets (9); leafl ets (9).   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (45)  

 $100 

   4603 
  From the Australian Front,   Xmas 1917 by Cassel & 
Company; Australian War Photographs, Nov 1917 - end of 
war by A.I.F. Publication Section; the following are all AMF 
and/or AWM publications, Active Service, 1941; Soldiering 
On, 1942; H.M.A.S. Mk II, 1944; Jungle Warfare, 1944; 
Khaki & Green, 1945; Stand Easy - After the Defeat of 
Japan, 1945; As You Were, 1946; As You Were, 1947.   The 
fi rst two books have foxing with loose pages and covers, the 
rest very fi ne.  (10)   

 $100 

   4604 
  Great Exploits of the Second World War, by C.F.   Lamb; 
Sudan Contingent by Stanley Brogden (1943); The Kapyong 
Battalion by James J. Atkinson; Odette by Jerrard Tickell; 
With Gordon at Khartoum by Eliza F. Pollard (c.1916); 
HMAS Sydney 1913-1929 by C.E. Daw & G. Hitch; 
Gallipoli Mission by C.E.W. Bean (1948); Kong Kong Escape 
by R.B. Goodwin; High Adventure by A.H. Cobby; Rommel 
by Desmond Young; Reminiscences of the Great Mutiny 
1857-59 by William Forbes - Mitchell (1895); Ordeal at 
Lucknow by Michael Joyce; Prisoner of the Kormoran by 
W.A. Jones; assorted other military histories (22).   Some 
foxing to early books, otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.  (36)  

 $120 

   4605 
  Head-Dress Badges,   of the British Army, Vol I, London, 
1980, Vol II, London, 1979, by Arthur L. Kipling and Hugh 
L.King, the defi nitive reference books on British Army hat 
badges.   Very fi ne.  (2)   

 $80 

   4606 
  Lest We Forget,   The History of the RSL, 1916-1986 by Peter 
Sekuless & Jacqueline Rees; Our Home Front 1939-1945, 
edited by Andrew Bolt; D-Day by Brigadier Peter Young; 
Australia at War by Lieut Will Dyson, First edition, 1918; 
The National War Memorial of Victoria by John Barnes, First 
edition, 1934.   Foxing to the last book and cover pages are 
tattered, the rest very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

   4607 
  Maj Gen Sir Frederick S.   Roberts, a Memoir by Charles 
Rathbone Low (1883); Brave British Soldiers of the Victoria 
Cross, a book for boys (undated); The Siege, a Story from 
Kohima by Arthur Campbell; From Capetown to Ladysmith 
by G.W. Steevens (1900); Towards Pretoria by Julian 
Ralph (1900); Khaki & Gown, an autobiography by Field 
Marshall Lord Birdwood (1942); Experiences of a Dinki Di 
R.R.C. Nurse by Gertrude F. Moberly; The Second - 28 by 
Philip Masel; Grim Glory, epic of Malaya by Gilbert Mant; 
Gallipoli by Eric Bush; The Gordon Bennett Story by Frank 
Legg; other military histories (14); military booklets and 
journals (5).   Foxing and loose pages in a few of the older 
books, otherwise fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (30)  

 $100 

   4608 
  Military research,   several binders of documents, 
correspondence and newspaper articles relating to medals 
and military events and history in general, gathered over 
more than four decades.   Fine.    

 $100 

   4609 
  On Honour's Roll,   Tales of Heroism in the Nineteenth 
Century by Mrs Valentine; various books on collecting 
militaria, badges and shoulder titles; The French Foreign 
Legion by Martin Windrow; The Origins of the Royal 
Australian Army Medical Corps by Jacqueline Gurner; 
Orders, Decorations, Medals and Badges of the Third Reich 
by David Littlejohn & Col. C.M.Dodkins; a large quantity 
of leafl ets and newspaper cuttings and research material 
relating to medals.   Fine - very fi ne.  (approx 30 plus research 
folders)  

 $80 

   4610 
  Pedlar Palmer of Tobruk,   an autobiography;  Ships in 
Battledress by J.H.Adams; One Minute in Time - Melbourne 
Voyager Collision by VADM H Hickling; The Last Cruise by 
the Emden by E.P. Hoyt; HMAS Parramatta 1910-1928 by 
L.J. Lind; Who Sank the Sydney by M. Montgomery; Mighty 
Midgets by John E Moyes; Japan's Imperial Conspiracy by 
D. Bergamini; other British military history books (7).   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (15)  

 $80 

   4611 
  Pictorial History of Australia at War 1939-45,   Vols 1-V, 
published by Australian War Memorial, 2nd edition 1959; 
Gallipoli by Alan Moorehead; A Soldier Returns (to Long 
Tan) by Terry Burstall; Sir John Monash by A.J. Smithers; 
Malayan Postscript by Ian Morrison; Gallipoli Today by 
T.J. Pemberton (1926); Not as a Duty Only by H. Gullett; 
Half to Remember by G.H. Fearnside; War Birds, diary of 
an unknown aviator (1930); military comics (2).   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (15)   

 $100 
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   4612 
  Police,   N.S.W. Police Rules and Instructions 1915; N.S.W. 
Police Qualifying Examinations for Higher Rank, sample 
papers & instructions, 1918; N.S.W. Gaming and Betting 
Act, 1912; Rules for the General Government and Discipline 
of Members of the Police Force of New South Wales 1884; 
Mounted Police in N.S.W.; A History of Heroism and 
Duty Since 1821 by John O'Sullivan; Man Tracks with the 
Mounted Police in Australian Wilds by Ion L.Idriess, 1937; 
London Policeman by Sydney C.Harvey, 1958; Documents on 
Police in New South Wales 1789-1879; Centenary Brochure, 
N.S.W. Police Force 1862-1962, with roll of honour & list 
of gallantry award recipients; Australian Police Journal (2, 
Vol. 32 No. 2, 1978, Vol. 43 No.   4, 1989).  Foxing on some 
items, otherwise fi ne - very fi ne. (11)   

 $70 

   4613 
  RAN in Vietnam,   by Denis Fairfax; Royal Australian Navy 
an Illustrated History by George Odgers; Warships & Sea 
Battles of WWI by Beckman House; A Short History of 
the Military Forces of N.S.W. 1770-1900, prepared under 
supervision of LT-Gen Sir Frank Berryman; The Boer War 
Diary of A.A.Howard; The British Empire series of Time-Life 
Books (33); RMC (Royal Military College) journals 1972-77 
(6); Australian War Memorial Reports (20); various other 
magazines, booklets, leafl ets and newspapers; Royal Visit 
1952 booklet.   Fine - very fi ne.  (106)  

 $100 

   4614 
  The ANZAC Book,   by Cassel & Company, 1916 (2); The 
Book of the ANZAC Memorial, N.S.W., 1934; A Pictorial 
History of Australians at War; Offi cial History of the Lord 
Mayor's Patriotic & War Fund of N.S.W. 1939-45; RAAF 
Saga by RAAF Directorate of Public Relations, 1944; 
Banjo Paterson Happy Dispatches, 1954; The Rehearsal by 
K.S.Inglis; Escape from the Swastika by Burton Graham.   
Very good - extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $100 

   4615 
  The Saga of a Sig, by Ken Clift DCM;   Kut, the Death of 
an Army by Ronald Millar; Forty-One Years in India by 
Field-Marshall Earl Roberts (1905); Barracks, Bivouacs and 
Battles by Archibald Forbes (1894); The Indian Mutiny 1857 
by G.B. Malleson (1896); Bamboo and Bushido by A.G. 
Allbury; Rommel by Ronald Lewin; Viet-Nam Witness 1953-
66 by Bernard B. Fall; Lonely Vigil, Coastwatchers of the 
Solomons by Walter Lord; All in the Days March by Maj Gen 
David Belchem; Behind Bamboo by Rohan Rivett; ANZAC 
to Amiens by C.E. Bean (1948); The Heroes by Ronald 
McKie; Mark of the Lion, the story of Capt Charles Upham 
V.C. and Bar by Kenneth Sandford (1962); The Borneo Book 
for Servicemen; The Dam Busters by Paul Brickhill (1955); 
Women in Khaki by Lorna Ollif; other military histories (22).   
Some foxing, one unlisted book missing cover, otherwise 
fi ne - very fi ne.  (39)  

 $150 

   4616 
  The Scottish Rifl es,   in Northern N.S.W. by M.Buckley; 
Sydney University Regiment by A.B.Lilley; Much Sounding of 
Bugles, the Siege of Chitral 1895 by John Harris; Thank God 
We Kept the Flag Flying, the Siege and Relief of Ladysmith 
1899-1900 by Kenneth Griffi th; Mission Vietnam, RAAF 
Operations 1964-72 by George Odgers; Horry the Wog Dog 
by Ion L. Idriess; Australia at Arms by Norman Bartlett; 
Wings magazine, bound copies, 17 April - 15 November 
1945; Monte Cassino by David Hapgood & David  
Richardson; The London Cage by Lt-Col A.P.Scotland; The 
Miracle of Dunkirk by Walter Lord; When the Going was 
Rough by James Mac Bruce; The Spirit Soldiers by Richard 
O'Connor; Australia in the War 1939-45, Greece, Crete & 
Syria by Gavin Long; Heisenberg's War by Thomas Powers; 
other titles (8); booklets (6).   Very good - extremely fi ne.  
(29)  

 $100 

   4617 
  The Story of South Africa,   Vol 1 and 2, an account of the 
Despatch of Contingents from Australia and New Zealand 
by G.B.Barton and others, c.1903; ANZAC Memorial, 
September 1919, History and a Roll of Honour of all offi cers 
and men of the A.I.F.; R.A.A.F. 1939-42 by Douglas Gillison; 
The Government and the People 1939-41 by Paul Hasluck; 
The Jungle is Neutral by F.Spencer Chapman DSO; Rescue 
and Demolition Manual, a Civil Defence handbook No. 
2, Nov. 1942; First Aid in Civil Defence, a Civil Defence 
handbook No. 3, Dec. 1942.   The fi rst three books have 
damaged spines and covers but full of information, the rest 
very fi ne.  (8)   

 $80 

   4618 
  The Wooden Horse,   by Eric Williams; White Coolies by 
Betty Jeffrey; Prisoner on the Kwai by Basil Peacock; Green 
Armour by Osmar White (1945); Guns and Gunners by 
John W. O'Brien; Rendevouz 127, The Diary of Madame 
Brusselmans M.B.E. transcribed by Denis Hornsey; England's 
Pride, the story of the Gordon Relief Expedition by Julian 
Symons (1974); Soldier in a Storm by Alan Stretton; The 
Wells of Beersheba by Frank Dalby Davison (1947); From 
Bapaume to Passchendale 1917 by Philip Gibbs (1918); other 
military books (22); military booklets (2); military journals 
(9).   Fine - very fi ne.  (43)   

 $150 

   4619 
  These Eagles,   the Story of the RAAF at War, AWM, 1942; 
Victory Roll, The RAAF at War, AWM, 1945; As You Were 
1949, AWM; As You Were 1950, AWM; Copy of Diary of 
Theo Atkinson A.I.F. at ANZAC 1915; True Australian 
War Tales by Alec Hepburn; Voluntary Aid Detachments in 
Peace and War by Rupert Goodman; Australia in the War 
of 1939-45, To Benghazi by Gavin Long; With the Allies to 
Pekin, a story of the Relief of the Legations by C.A.Henty, 
1904; Under Wellington's Command by C.A.Henty, 1899; 
The Years of Endurance 1793-1802 by Arthur Bryant, 
1943; Years of Victory 1802-1812 by Arthur Bryant, 1945; 
Gibraltar & Its Sieges, 1892; A Soldier's Life in India, 
Memoirs of Major Hodson, bookplate of (AS) Alfred Stephen 
with hand-written family tree at front of book showing his 
ancestery to the subject of the book, Maj Hodson, a hero 
of the 1857 Mutiny; other titles (6); booklets (18); leafl ets 
(3).   The Gibraltar, 1892, book has the cover present but not 
attached, otherwise fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (41)  

 $100 
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   4620 
  Told in the Huts,   The Y.M.C.A. Gift Book,WWI; Australian 
Coins, Notes & Medals by Bill Myatt & Tom Hanley; 
Gift from Gallipoli by Richard McRoberts; Journal of the 
Australian War Memorial, October 1982 - October 1988 
(13); photocopied list of decorations and the nominal roll of 
1st Battalion A.I.F.; various other documentation relating to 
awards and service of various individuals; Royal Australian 
Historical Society article on James T.Morisset of the 48th 
Regiment; Souvenir program of the visit of the German 
Kreuzer 'Koeln' to Sydney May 6th to May 16th 1933; 
various other magazines, leafl ets, Corps' journals, articles 
and listings of a military nature.   Foxing on the fi rst item, 
fi ne - very fi ne.  (approx 50)  

 $80 

   4621 
  Victoria Cross,   books include, For Valour by J.E.MacDonnell; 
Cheshire V.C. by Russell Braddon; For Valour by Kenneth 
Hare-Scott; The Victoria Cross 1856-1964 by Sir John 
Smyth; The Story of the Victoria Cross by Sir John Smyth; 
For Valour, The Story of the Victoria Cross by Eric Leyland; 
Commander Lawless V.C. by Rolf Bennett; Submariners 
VC by William Jameson; The Boys Book of VC Heroes by 
Newton Branch; The Bronze Cross by F.Gordon Roe; The 
Victoria Crosses and George Crosses of the Honourable East 
India Company & Indian Army 1856-1945; The Victoria 
Cross Centenary Exhibition, 1956; Australian Winners of 
the Victoria Cross, booklet issued 1919, inside cover bears 
bookplate of Dr George Mackaness (scarce); Victoria Cross 
Winners of New Zealand by W.M.Chamberlain; They Dared 
Mightily by Lionel Wigmore; For Valour, a magazine with 
stories on some VC recipients plus citations of all 119 VCs; 
Sunday Pictorial newspaper, 22 July 1917, reprint featuring 
32 new VC recipients.   Fine - very fi ne.  (17)  

 $150 

   4622 
  War related,   newspapers, magazines and cuttings from 
newspapers as well as reproductions of colonial newspapers 
and magazines, of particular interest is the period, 1939-45.   
Fine.  (Approx 50)   

 $60 

   RUSSIAN & EUROPEAN DECORATIVE ARTS  

   4623 
  George III,   large antique Sheffi eld shaped oval meat plate 
(61 x 43 cm) with gadrooned border and coat of arms, 
within a drapery cartouche and motto "Arte Et Marte", 
circa 1800.   Fine.   

 $600 

 Ex The Barry Byrne Collection auctioned by Christie's Australia 15 July 
1992 (lot 15). 

part

   4624* 
  England,   a collection of four English pieces comprising 
a plated tea pot, large size, bakelite handle, hinged lid, 
hinge-pin missing, oval with fl at top, large denticled border 
around, four ball-type feet, stamped 'Cross Arrows by W H 
& S'; a plated sugar bowl, two ornate side handles, design 
pattern around top edge, small dent in side, by 'Granat Bros'; 
an unmarked milk jug, shaped and scooped top, denticle 
engraved pattern around bowl, ornate handle, four ball-type 
feet; silver christening mug, very ornately decorated with 
fl owers around centre and swirling leaves around top and 
bottom, plain handle, shield provision for engraving name, 
the existing name has been removed, hallmarked London, 
1894. (4)

    $1,200 

part

   4625* 
  European,   a collection of seven pieces of silver, comprises 
squat bowl with short neck and lid (170mm), very ornately 
decorated with oak leaves, decorated handles, fl oral top 
piece, four legs, engraved monogram 'HK' on side; cream 
jug, very similar in style, four squat legs; plain cup, ornate 
handle, engraved 'Tenny'; sugar bowl (130mm), ornately 
decorated with bands around base, bands and leaves around 
the top, beads along top edge, sectionalised lid and decorative 
handles; goblet (75mm) tapered, decorated around base, 
decorated incuse feature at four points around the top half, 
raised and bordered lip; a pair of matching small beakers 
(43mm) tapered, plain, engraved diagonally, 'Reichenhalt', 
all pieces hallmarked. (7) 

   $1,400 
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   4626 
  European,   20th century porcelain statues, seven pieces 
consisting of, a musical pair (190mm x 255mm), in 18th 
century period dress, the man playing a violin, tip of bow 
missing, and the woman playing a piano with a small dog 
below, all on a decorative base marked, 'Crown / G over 
double vertical lines / 1839'; another (270mm) with the same 
maker's mark, a man in 18th century period dress wearing 
a hat and holding a long stemmed bunch of small fl owers, 
standing on a base decorated with fl owers and marked on 
the back, 'Germany 21390'; a set of three pieces, a woman 
seated (155mm) wearing 18th century fashion, resting an 
open book on her lap, marked 11874 on the base; a matching 
piece being of a man (155mm) holding three aces in his left 
hand, knees crossed, marked 11875 on the side; the set is 
completed by a small, oval table (70mm) with two aces laid 
out on the top, with a double pedestal base; pair of bookends, 
both with the mark of 'Kuznecovs Latvia', each side with a 
different dog, one (160mm) the other (180mm), the smaller 
one has had the ears repaired. (7)    

$900 

part

   4627* 
  European,   late 19th century - early 20th century, collection 
of six items comprising, ornate bowl in shape of swan's 
body, lip at one end, winged, near-naked female fi gure 
atop Neptune's head, the whole seated in a fl uted dish base 
(160mm x 220mm); ewer, partially fl uted base, long neck, 
decorative scroll type handle, a few small bumps in side; 
candlestick holder (245mm), fl uted, adorned with decorative 
leaf patterns, cast, by Kington & Co; plate/bowl (190mm), 
cast, decorated with ceremonial scenes around the edge, 
small split between central bowl and edge; matching serviette 
ring with same ceremonial scenes; shallow bowl (245mm) 
on short stand, decorative, cast, fl oral pattern around edge 
and in the centre, engraved on side, 'G.L. d.   21 November 
1900', all pieces stamped.  (6)  

 $2,000 

   4628 
  European,   late 19th century, two equestrian bronze fi gures, 
the fi rst (190mm), a male rider in 18th century dress, in 
oxidised bronze on integral marble base, the other (240mm) 
in bright bronze made in two pieces so that the rider, a jockey, 
can be removed, on a large bronze integral base impressed 
with the signature, P.J.  Mene.  (2)  

 $2,500 

   4629 
  European,   six bronze candlestick holders, one (340mm) 
with green coloured lizard wrapped around, old repair mark 
around lower section, triangular ornate base; set of three 
in gilt bronze, one a double candlestick holder centrepiece 
(250mm) and two separate single holders (255mm), classic 
French Empire style, centrepiece with four legs, others 
with circular base, centrepiece has small chains which need 
re-fi tting; pair (205mm), in gilt bronze, three legs, classic 
design. (6) 

   $700 

   4630 
  European,   20th century group of four bronze statues, 
depicting a philosopher (145mm) in oxidised bronze on 
integral black marble base; blacksmith (195mm) on circular 
integral base; a dancing couple in 19th century period dress 
(180mm) on white marble base, this is detached but easily 
fi xed; naked boy (210 mm) with cape and hat, holding a short 
sword, this is detached but easily fi xed, and standing on a 
decorative, circular, integral base with three legs. (4)    

$1,000 

part

   4631* 
  European,   20th century group of eight bronzes depicting 
three boars, one in a fi ght with a wild dog (enamelled), one 
on a large base and one sitting; a pig foraging for food; a 
reindeer resting; a lizard and frog in a fi ght; a large lizard; 
and a bull tethered to a post (enamelled). (8)    

$1,600 

 

part

   4632* 
  Russia,   late 19th - early 20th century, fourteen small 
enamelled porcelain religious medallions, all oval in shape, 
all but three with brass frames, the front section of one 
without frame has separated from the reverse section, nine 
with inscription on white porcelain reverse, smallest is 17mm 
x 14mm, largest is 53mm x 44mm, four feature Mary, two 
with Christ, the rest feature angels and saints. (14)    

$1,200 
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part

   4633* 
  Russia,   late 19th - early 20th century, thirteen small enamelled 
porcelain religious medallions, all in scalloped edged frames, 
smallest 40mm x 38mm, largest 70mm x 60mm, Mary is 
featured in six, rest feature saints. (13)    

$1,100 

part

   4634* 
  Russia,   late 19th - early 20th century, twelve small enamelled 
porcelain religious medallions, all in scalloped edged frames, 
largest 75mm x 68mm, smallest 52mm x 47mm, all with 
padded back, a few with Mary but mostly Russian saints. 
(12)    

$1,000 

Lot 4635 part

part

   4635* 
  Russia,   late 19th - early 20th century, twelve small enamelled 
porcelain religious medallions, all but two in bronze frames, 
average size c.  50mm x 40mm, one of Mary, two with Mary 
in the scene, one with Christ and soldiers prior to scourging, 
eight with saints, seven items have inscriptions on white 
porcelain backs.  (12)   

 $1,000 

   4636 
  Russia,   late 19th - early 20th century, three orthodox 
bronze crucifi xes, one a traditional Russian Orthodox Cross 
(190mm) with fl oral pattern on reverse and blue enamel 
on face, another similar (148mm) but no enamel and plain 
reverse, and the third (128mm) of different design with 
provision for suspension, this cross with religious scenes 
at each point of the cross; two small bronze religious 
medallions, one bell shaped featuring a Russian saint, the 
other being a series of fi ve balls arranged to form a cross 
with Mary and Jesus in the centre and with a saint in each 
of the surrounding balls, enamelled. (5)    

$500 

part

   4637* 
  Russia,   late 19th - early 20th century, ten bronze triptych 
icons, average size 60mm x 55mm closed, six with 
enamelling, one with enamelled front, and in the whole 
group four have religious decorated fronts, fi ve have religious 
icons mounted above the top centre panels, two icons are of 
identical designs and another has this identical inside design 
but with a different front. (10)    

$1,200 
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   4638 
  Russia,   late 19th - early 20th century, fi ve bronze triptych 
icons, one features Mary and Christ and baptisimal scene, 
decorated on front (135mm x 122mm closed); the rest 
approximately 100mm x 70mm closed, scalloped tops, two 
feature Mary and two with Russian saints, all adorned with 
traditional religious scenes, two with partial enamelling. 
(5) 

   $500 

part

   4639* 
  Russia,   late 19th century - early 20th century, six bronze 
icons, three featuring saints, one depicts the Nativity of the 
Virgin (9.7cm x 9cm), one features St Demetrius slaying the 
King of the Infi dels with Christ above and fi gures around 
(11.7cm x 10cm), another features St George slaying the 
dragon with saints around the border (14.5cm x 12.  4cm), 
one of the saint icons has a fl oral design pattern on the 
reverse, all others are plain, two have traces of enamelling.  
(6)   

 $300 

   4640 
  Russia,   early 19th century icon, traditionally painted 
depicting four saints, one at each corner, and a centrepiece 
(11cm x 9.8cm) of an enamelled bronze icon, (32.5cm x 
26.  5cm).   

 $1,000 

   4641 
  Russia,   early 19th century icon traditionally painted 
background, depiction of the Mother of God with Christ 
child surrounded by attendant saints, formed by decorative 
and voided overlaid metal oklad, (36cm x 32cm). 

    $1,400 

   4642 
  Russia,   early 19th century icon, traditionally painted, 
depicting Christ full length, with overlaid metal oklad, the 
area around Christ's head in fi ligree and with enamelled 
inserts, (34cm x 26cm).    

$1,000 

   4643* 
  Russia,   late 19th century icon, traditionally painted, 
depicting Mother of God and Christ child, overlaid with 
elaborate oklad, composed of decorative beading and 
coloured stones, a few stones missing but barely noticeable, 
in later gilt frame, (27cm x 23cm). 

   $600 

   4644 
  Russia,   late 19th Century icon, traditionally painted, 
depicting an old testament scene, with overlaid metal oklad, 
in later gilt frame, (11.  5cm x 9cm).   

 $600 

   4645 
  Russia,   late 19th century icon, traditionally painted, 
depicting Mother of God, with overlaid silver oklad, in later 
frame, (12cm x 10cm).    

$600 

   4646 
  Russia,   two late 19th century icons, traditionally painted, 
one depicting two saints by a city, the other depicting fi ve 
saints in a group with the Mother of God above, both in 
later gilt frames, (10cm x 8cm). (2)    

$800 

   4647 
  Russia,   late 19th century icon, traditionally painted, 
depicting a saint half length, with overlaid silver oklad, in a 
later frame, (13cm x 10cm).    

$600 

   4648 
  Russia,   late 19th century icon, traditionally painted, 
depicting Mother of God and the Christ child, with overlaid 
metal oklad, in later frame, (12cm x 8.  5cm).   

 $700 

   4649 
  Russia,   late 19th century icon, traditionally painted, depicting 
a saint half length, in later gilt frame, (18cm x 14cm).    

$700 

   4650 
  Russia,   late 19th century icon, traditionally painted, 
depicting Mother of God and the Christ child, with overlaid 
metal oklad, in later gilt frame, (17cm x 13.  5cm).   

 $700 
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   4651 
  Russia,   two 19th century icons, traditionally painted, one 
depicting a saint standing full length in front of a city, the 
other depicting two saints facing each other, full length, both 
in later gilt frames, (12cm x 9cm and 11cm x 8.  5cm).  (2)  

 $500 

part

   4652* 
  Russia,   two late 19th century icons, traditionally painted, 
one depicting Mother of God with the Christ child above 
a church with two saints, the other depicting Mother of 
God with the Christ child with four saints, both in later gilt 
frames, (13cm x 11cm). (2)    

$500 

   4653 
  Russia,   late 19th century icon, traditionally painted, depicting 
Christ half length, in later gilt frame, ( 21cm x 16.  5cm).    

 $600 

   4654 
  Russia,   late 19th century icon, traditionally painted, 
depicting Mother of God with the Christ child, with overlaid 
copper oklad, (27cm x 22cm).     

$900 

   4655 
  Russia,   late 19th century icon, traditionally painted, 
depicting a saint half length, with overlaid metal oklad, 
(31cm x 26cm).     

$900 

   4656 
  Russia,   late 19th century icon, traditionally painted, 
depicting four manifestations of the Mother of God, three 
with the Christ child, some damages, (27cm x 22.  5cm).    

 $900 

   4657 
  Russia,   late 19th century icon, traditionally painted, overlaid 
oklad depicting two saints full length in a landscape, in a 
later frame, (22cm x 17.  5cm).    

 $800 

   4658 
  Russia,   19th century icon, traditionally painted, depicting the 
Holy Family, with elaborately designed overlaid metal oklad, 
in a later frame, some losses and damage, (22cm x 18cm).     

$600 

   4659 * 
  Russia,   late 19th century icon, traditionally painted, depicting 
the Empress Theodora with a saint and two attendants, with 
elaborate border, in a later gilt frame, (22cm x 17cm).     

$700 

   4660 *
  Russia,   late 19th century icon, traditionally painted, 
depicting a saint half length, with elaborate border, in a later 
gilt frame, (22cm x 18cm).  

   $700 
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   4661 *
  Russia,   late 19th century icon, traditionally painted, 
depicting the death of Mary, with elaborate gilt border, in a 
later gilt frame, (22cm x 18cm).    

$700 

   4662 
  Russia,   late 19th century icon, traditionally painted, 
depicting Mother of God and the Christ child, in a later gilt 
frame, (32cm x 27cm).    

$600 

   4663* 
  Russia,   late 19th century icon, traditionally painted, 
depicting Christ shown half length with right hand raised 
in blessing, with overlaid oklad, some enamelling, in a later 
gilt frame, (23cm x 18cm).    

$500 

   4664 
  Russia,   late 19th century icon, traditionally painted, 
depicting the Archangel Michael standing full length, in a 
later frame, (32cm x 26cm).    

$500 

   4665 
  Russia,   late 19th century icon, traditionally painted, depicting 
the head of Christ, with overlaid metal oklad shaped as 
Veronica's veil, in a later frame, (15cm x 12.  5cm).   

 $300 

   4666 
  Russia,   late 19th century icon, traditionally painted, 
depicting a saint, with overlaid metal oklad, in a later gilt 
frame, (11cm x 9cm).    

$200 

   4667 
  Russia,   late 19th century, early 20th century, eight silver 
cigarette cases described as follows 1. Engraved triangles 
etc; symbols NB/84, Moscow 1908-1926. 2. Engraved name 
and engraved on back name and date 6/8/1911; symbols 
HB/84, Moscow 1908-1926. 3. Engraved HB monogram; 
symbols 900 and four leaf clover, 20th century. 4. Engraved 
name and engraved on back name as presentation; symbols 
AKK/84 Moscow 1908-1926. 5. Engraved fl oral design 
both sides; symbols A.A/1896, 84, named B. RbIChagov?, 
St. Petersburg 1896. 6. Mixed lines and checker pattern; 
symbols 184H. 7. Lines and monogram of NW; symbols 
900 and OCO in rectangle within oval and 875, early 20th 
century. 8. Ornate engraving as fl owers and monogram of 
name; symbols monogram IN/84, Toula, 19th century.   All 
very fi ne.  (8)   

 $1,500 

part

   4668* 
  Russia,   a collection of various silver pieces consisting of, 
medium sized oval dish (120mm high x 183mm x 153mm) 
shaped base, four decorated feet; small oval dish (60mm 
high x 103mm x 89mm) extensively decorated with ornate 
scrolled edge, four feet; small dish (30mm x 42mm), plain, 
1903-17, engraved monogram, 'TM'; small plain salver, 
decorated edge, by 'M.K.  ', dated 1835; small cup, tapered 
with plain surface and handle, raised lip, two-line engraved 
pattern around top, by 'NH', engraved on base, 'MT 1816'; 
small goblet (75mm), 1903-17, engraved leaf design on 
one side; pen knife, blade (60mm), engraved fl oral design 
on handle, pre 1903, maker 'TC'; swan shell in silver with 
glass dish in open back, small split in side of swan, all pieces 
except the last hallmarked.  (8)  

 $700 



452

   4669 
  Russia,   three silver items comprising a caviar bowl, smooth, 
plain surface, with side handles, dated 1848; two sugar 
bowls, one with decorative lion's head handles, repeating 
design around base, 1903-17, manufactured by the second 
Artel; the other  with decorative border around the top edge, 
repeating design with shell centrepiece at each side, all items 
stamped 84. (3)    

$1,200 

   4670 
  Russia / European,   three small silver cream jugs, one of 
pitcher style (110mm) with plain, shaped bowl and neck 
with traditional pourer; one squat style (90mm) with 
pumpkin shaped bowl, decorative scalloped top and pourer, 
ornate handle, marked, L13; the other (70mm), a very 
ornately decorated squat bowl and handles, three short legs, 
traditional wide pourer, .  800 silver.  (3)   

 $600 

   4671 
  Russia,   three silver items comprising an egg stand (180mm) 
for fi ve eggs at base with high centre loop for lifting, coiled 
wire design, fi ve small shields around base, pre 1903, .875 
silver; tea glass holder with decorative handle, decoration 
around base, voided pattern design at top edge on each side, 
engraved at foot with monogram, 'AK' and below, '9 / IX / 
1915', stamped 13A; teapot, medium sized (160mm), hinged 
lid, swirl pattern on bowl and lid, four leaf shaped legs, .  875 
silver, maker 'JRP'.  (3)  

 $1,300 

part

   4672* 
  Russia,   late 19th century - early 20th century, decorative, 
square-style, glass jar, several severe cracks, screw-top silver 
lid, hallmarked; ink well, decorative glass, design pattern 
in base, with fi tted silver top, hallmarked; a bronze beaker 
(150mm) with full length copper overlaid decorative, village 
celebratory scene, centre lift out mug is loose; silver paper 
knife with decorative handle in shape of a swan preening 
its feathers, initials 'SM' on blade, maker, Norblin, Warsaw. 
(4)    

$400 

   4673 
  Russia,   and Europe, 19th century - early 20th century, a 
collection of thirteen Russian silver jugs, varying sizes and 
designs ranging from small to medium, from 1850's - 1917, 
and one tea glass holder (1891), solid type decoratively 
engraved design; Germany, silver jug, medium sized with very 
ornate, square cut design; Great Britain, small jug, scalloped 
edge, four legs, Birmingham 1913; all pieces hallmarked and 
with maker's mark. (16)    

$1,600 

part

   4674* 
  Russia,   19th century - 20th century, collection of small silver 
serving items, comprises tea glass holder, voided basket 
weave pattern, engraved on side 'ME / 14.III.26'; sugar bowls 
(3), one with scalloped edge, with handle, fl oral decoration 
on one side, inlaid gilt and copper, Moscow 1908-17; another 
larger type has laurel leaf design around, base with four legs, 
voided pattern above, decorative handle, Moscow 1908-17; 
third one is smaller with decorative scroll, check and fl oral 
pattern around, three ball-type legs, Moscow 1867;  small 
goblet engraved with grape vine decoration, hand-cut handle, 
Moscow 1899; small jug, three ball-type legs, a ball at each 
end of handle, engraved with fl oral pattern, gold number 
'50' attached at side, engraved on opposite side 'HK /.29 II.   / 
1966, late Soviet issue of 1908-17 pattern; four tea strainers, 
one pre 1903, the others 1908-17; three serviette holders all 
with decorative engraved designs, one 1899, two pre 1903; 
fi ve small bowls, varying sizes, all with three ball-type legs, 
all with decorative designs, one pre 1903, the others dated, 
1874, 1877, 1881 and 1891; three small bowls, varying sizes, 
all with legs, two with three legs and one with ornate base 
with four legs, this and another are plain, the third has very 
ornate, silver fi tted design, one is dated 1867; three small 
bowls, varying sizes, one plain and dated 1892, the other 
two with decorative designs, one dated 1871, the other pre 
1903; four small spoons, one dated 1868, another dated 
1879, the others are pre 1903; every piece hallmarked and 
with maker's mark.  (28)  

 $1,400 
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part

   4675* 
  Russia,   and Europe, fl atware,  19th century - 20th century, 
soup ladles (2), one pre 1903, the other post 1903, this 
latter with court jeweller's mark; small dessert/cake scoop 
pre 1903, engraved pattern on scoop, hollow handle; pair 
of serving spoons, dated 1879, twisted pattern handles, base 
of each engraved ornately in older-style Russian inscription, 
loosely translated to mean 'Without salt and bread there is no 
meal', this is around a central crowned shield; basting spoon, 
medium sized, double wire style handle, wrapped at top into 
'EM' monogram, engraved on base of spoon, '24 I 1899'; ice 
tongs (5) one with ornate engraved fl oral design, spike at end, 
spoon shaped tong; one with engraved building at each side, 
1892, grid-grip tong; one with ornate engraved fl oral design, 
twisted pattern arms, grid-grip tong, 1888; one plain design 
with gold-plated talon grip, 1886; another, matching design 
but slightly smaller, talons in silver, 1894; butter knives, set 
of four, ornately designed handle, engraved pattern on one 
side of blade; tea spoons, set of six, shaped handle, clam 
shell pattern at end, marked 'Jen 13', engraved with 'MS' 
monogram; desert forks, set of six, ornate patterned handle, 
arms hallmark, by Gunther 13'. (27) 

   $1,600 

   4676 
  Russia,   cast bronze bust of Peter the Great, 1689 to 1725, 
on round pedestal with name of the tsar, from series of 
busts depicting Russian tsars designed by F.G.Solntsev, 
maker, F.   Chopin, foundry mark of 1867, studio version, 
26cm high.   

 $650 

   4677 
  Russia,   cast bronze bust of Catherine I, 1725 to 1727, on 
round pedestal with name of tsarina, from a series of busts 
depicting Russian tsars/tsarinas, designed by F.G.Solntsev, 
maker, F.  Chopin, foundry mark of 1868, studio version, 
26cm high.   

 $650 

   4678 
  Russia,   cast bronze bust of Elizabeth, 1741 to 1761, on round 
pedestal with name of the tsarina, from a series of busts 
depicting Russian tsars/tsarinas, designed by F.G.Solntsev, 
maker, F.  Chopin, foundry mark of 1867, studio version, 
26cm high.   

 $650 

   4679 
  Russia,   cast bronze bust of Paul I, 1796 to 1801, on round 
pedestal with name of the tsar, from a series of busts depicting 
Russian tsars, designed by F.G.Solntsev, maker, F.  Chopin, 
foundry mark of 1867, studio version, 23cm high.   

 $650 

   4680* 
  Russia,   cast bronze bust of Alexander I in military uniform, 
1814 to 1825, on round pedestal with name of the tsar, 
from a series of busts depicting Russian tsars, designed by 
F.G.Solntsev, maker, F.  Chopin, foundry mark of 1867, studio 
version, 27cm high.   

 $650 

   4681 
  Russia,   cast bronze bust of Alexander I, 1801 to 1825, on 
a round pedestal and tiered bronze platform attached to a 
white marble base, unmarked, likely a smaller version of the 
series depicting Russian tsars designed by F.G.Solntsev and 
made by F.Chopin, c.  1860s, 14cm high.   

 $350 

   4682 
  Russia,   cast bronze bust of Nicholas I in military uniform 
with dress helmet surmounted by double headed eagle, 
1825 to 1855, on round pedestal with name of the tsar, 
from a series of busts depicting Russian tsars, designed by 
F.G.Solntsev, maker, F.  Chopin, foundry mark of 1868, studio 
version, 29cm high.   

 $650 
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   4683* 
  Russia,   late 19th century white parion ware statue of a 
young female nude fi gure, seated on a draped cushion on 
pedestal base, height 39 cms, marked on base with crowned 
monogram of Czarina Elizabeth II and No.  19.   

 $400 

   4684 
  Russia,   early 20th century silver plaque, 20.5cm x 9cm in 
a later frame. The plaque depicts a complex design with a 
snake coiled around a goblet at the top of the plaque, with 
a central panel of a sensuous naked woman standing on 
human skull, clutching a goblet with a coiled snake in her 
right hand and a leafy branch in her left hand. An owl perches 
on a branch at her feet above the bottom plaque, inscribed 
"Mediana".   Stamped 84.   

 $1,000 

   4685 *
  Russia,   19th century circular painting of a saint half length 
reading, with an original gilt gesso frame, 21 cm diameter 
including frame.     

$800 

   4686 *
  Russia,   oil painting on canvas of St. Mark praying in 
cave, with his associated symbols, by P.   Pietnazly, Latvian 
inscription on back of canvas with the date 1751, (41cm x 
31cm).   

 $800 

   4687 
  Russia,   two pencil and watercolour sketches of town 
buildings set in mountainous landscape by L. Premacci, 
one with the right side without watercolouring to create 
a contrast, 33.5cm x 12.  5cm and 37cm x 16cm, some 
foxing.   

 $1,700 

   4688 
  Russia,   oil painting on canvas of a church and landscape, 
painted in an impressionistic style, (50cm x 40cm).    

$450 

   4689 
  Russia,   small, charming watercolour of a central Cossack 
riding, cossack groups in the background and with buildings 
behind, by N. Samokish, 8.5cm x 13.  5cm, bordered and set 
into a large frame. , (30cm x 34cm).  

 $400 

 Nikolai Semenovich Samokish, born in Ukraine 1860, studied at Imperial 
Academy of Arts, founding member of St Petersburg Society of Artists, 
specialised in battle pictures, taught at Imperial Academy of Arts 1912-17, 
Rostov-on-Don Art School 1920s-30s, Kharkov Art Institute 1936-41, 
awarded Stalin Prize 1941, died 1944. 
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   4690 
  Russia,   small watercolour of a Russian boyar by Konstantin 
Juon, circa 1930, (27cm x 16cm).    

$450 

 Konstantin Juon, born Moscow 1875, noted Russian painter and theatre 
designer, co-founder of Union of Russian Artists and Associated Union of 
Russian Artists of Revolutionary Russia, taught at Leningrad Academy of 
Artists, awarded Stalin Prize 1943, awarded Order of Lenin, died Moscow 
1958. 

   4691 
  Russia,   oil painting of fl owers in a vase, painted in an 
impressionistic style, (49cm x 34.  5cm).   

 $450 

   4692 
  Russia,   set of fi ve papier-mache eggs, each decorated with a 
painting of a different church, on a black ground, all except 
one with small ring fi tted at top for hanging. (5) 

   $100 

   END OF SALE 

  


